








1985 VIKING 

Senior Class of 1985 

CLASS MOTTO 
All memories of yesterday will last 

a lifetime. 

COLORS 
Purple and white 

FLOWER 
White rose tipped with purple 

ADVISORS 
Mrs. Robert Eisenbeisz 

M r. Roger Kendall 

Senior Night Out .... April 24, 1985 
Junior/Senior Prom ... May 4, 1985 
Senior Bar beque ....... May 8, 1985 
Awards Night ........ May 9, 1985 
Graduation ........... May 19, 1985 

Table of Contents 
Album 3 
Athletics 19 
Activities 31 
Barnard 47 
Index 58 
Volume 31 
Published by: 
Yearbook Staff: 
Co-Editors: 
Sonya Mikkonen and Renee 
Kolb 
Asst. Editor: Carol A. 
Cantwell 
Advisor: Mrs. Sue Maunu 
Frederick High School 
Frederick, South Dakota 
57441 



2 

We'll never forget you, 
Mr. G.! 

We the senior class of 1985, dedicate our Viking to you, 
Mr. Getty, in hopes that you will always remember the 
times that we had with you during the past six years. 

As we progressed through our school years, you did so, 
too. First, you were our principal; then you became our 
teacher. Next, you added the responsibility of being our 
coach. Now, when we have reached the highest level that 
we can in Elm Valley, you have, too, by becoming the 
superintendent. You have not only watched us grow, but 
have grown with us. In our eyes, you are one of us. 

There are many great memories that we have to cher­
ish. When you were our principal, we hoped we would 
never have to 'visit' you; but when we did, you treated us 
with fairness and understanding. The first day that you 
taught our science class, we were all scared stiff. Little did 
we know what was in store for us. There were numerous 
whacko tournaments with the boys and so-called "study" 
halls with the girls where you learned all of our deep, 
dark secrets (whether you wanted to or not!) We believe 
that you know each of us better than anyone else. You 
told us many wild stories and corny jokes. We "donated" 
more pieces of bubble gum than we can remember. In 
basketball you taught us that it was the playing, not the 
winning, that counted, although you always told the He­
cla people that we were going to win. Lastly, there were 
the senior class meetings where we reminisced about our 
past six years together. 

This Viking is our small way of saying "thanks" for all 
that you have done for us. You taught us about life and 

ourselves. We could always depend on you for any­
thing from bragging us up to everyone you knew to 
being our "psychiatrist." We hope that life brings you 
happiness, love, and friendship, because you have giv­
en us each of these in great amounts. We'll never 
forget you, Mr. G.! 

ABOVE: At one of the many senior class meetings, Mr. Getty listens 
attentively to a suggestion from one of the students while planning 
the Senior Night out at Helen's California Kitchen. 

ABOVE: Mr. Getty shows his willingness to help FHS students earn 
some money by putting on his cooking duds and helping prepare 
chili for the chili supper. UPPER LEFT: Mrs. Kelly Hinds, a teacher 
at Barnard, and Mr. Getty demonstrate their vocal abilities during a 
musical lyceum given for the Barnard students. LEFT: Mr. Getty 
shows off his lighter side by giving the camera a big, " rosey" smile. 



Coaches for the Bad to the Bone team keep their 
cool while preparing for the game. 

ALBUM 



4 

Schedule modification 
highlights year 

The students at Frederick High School spent more time 
in classes this year. The change of hours for the classes 
was due to the state requirements for college bound stu­
dents graduating in 1987 and the years after. The change 
in school hours affected lunch hour. The students had 
twentyfive minutes to enjoy a hot lunch at the school or 
to go downtown for a lunch at the Teen Center or Ponder­
osa. The change in hours also affected extra curricular 
activities; which were held after school instead of the 2:10 
period last year. After the extra curricular activities, stu­
dents from Barnard and Westport were taken home on 
the activity bus. The change had different affects on all 
the students. 

The Jack and Jill store changed owners this year. Har­
old and Bonnie Sanderson sold the store to the communi­
ty. The community of Frederick raised enough money to 
keep the store going and Ray and Margaret Barton took 
over as the managers. The students used the store for 
light snacks after basketball, football, or track practice or 
before the basketball and football games. 

Trivial Pursuit, a new game, was played in classes 
during schedule breaks throughout the year. It was both 
challenging and educational. 

The dress code was not uncommon this year. The girls 
wore flashy, bright colors and cropped pants. Girl's 
shoeware was the new style of flat pumps, which were 
alot more comfortable to walk in. The boys could be seen 
in jeans, sport shirts, and sometimes even dressed in 
suits. 

The weekend activities varied from person to person; 
during the football and basketball season, students at­
tended games to support the team and cheer the Vikings 
on. Many students attended nearby towns and Northern 
College games. Movies and parties have always been a 
favorite weekend activity for the students. 

ABOVE· David Campbell and Melissa Bain display their lockers 
which they decorated at Christmas time and for every holiday. 
BELOW: Some sophomore and junior students wait in line for a 
good hot meal that is offered to the students at school. 

ABOVE: Colleen, She.ta, Mark, and Tammie are prachcmg bad 
mitten for the bad mitten tournament held at school. RIGHT: JoAnn 
waits on Melissa at the Teen Center. BELOW: Lee Marske goes up 
for a shot while Terry Cormier tries to block it at the senior vs. 
faculty game. 

This page sponsored by: BROWN COUNTY NEWS, Frederick, SO. 



ABOVE: Melony, Ann, Grant, Troy, Bernice, Louise, Ronda, JoAnn, 
and Colleen are together after winning the game against the senior 
girls. 

ABOVE: Heath, Doug, Jason, David, Grant, Stan, Troy, Kenneth, Lee, 
Mark, and Terry display their sign after winning the basketball game 
against the faculty. 

ABOVE: Sheila Curtis, Leah Rouse, and Pam Ellwein are sharing a coke 
during one of the1r noon hours at the Teen Center. RIGHT: Rheiff 
Mikkonen is enjoying his pie at the food eating contest which was held 
after the basketball games on fun night. Rheiff ended up winning the 
contest. BOTTOM LEIT: Lee Marske shows his authority to Jason 
Rydberg while Grant Kendall, Lee Olson, Grant Ellsworth, and Kevin 
Ham look on. BOTTOM MIDDLE: Tracy Irion, David Campbell, Lee 
Marske, and Patrick Mikkonen enjoy a delicious hot meal, which is 
offered to the students at school. BOTTOM RIGHT Dana Cutler, an 
alternate for cheerleading, is caught pulling up her nylons at one of the 
cheerleading practices for one of the many games. 

This page sponsored by· BIG EAGLE MEAT COMPANY 'RING-NECK PROCESSING CO and THE LIIT, Frederick SO. 

5 



6 

ABOVE: Seniors Roxane Curtis, Dana Cutler, 
and Jason Heis display their hats and glasses 
while working on the royalty float. 

We learn from what 
we do . 

The beginning of the seniors' final year was full of 
many new experiences. The first major event was prepar­
ing for Homecoming which included coronation and the 
parade. 

Eight seniors attended Brown County Government 
Day which involved visiting various county offices. 

Election day brought a learning experience to 17 of the 
seniors. These students worked for either party doing 
numerous tasks such as making phone calls and canvass­
ing. 

The seniors traveled to Pierre to observe legislative 
sessions. Dana and Susan served as pages in the House 
and Senate respectively. 

These events left the seniors looking forward to their 
final months of school. 

ABOVE Stan Pence and Lee Marske, physics 
students, review their science problems in prep­
aration for the Science Fair held at Northern 
State College on Tuesday, March 26. 

Melissa Bain 
David Campbell 

ABOVE: Senior members Ken Dinger, Terry Leonhardt, Dana Cut­
ler, jason Heis, Jodi Walworth, Mark Hoerner, and Doug Geranen 
pose with Congressman Tom Daschle at the Democratic Headquar­
ters on Elect ion day These seniors worked at the Headquarters for a 
government project. 

Carol Cantwell 
Roxane Curtis 

This page sponsored by: FREDERICK ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, Frederick, SO. 



Mark Hoerner 

Dana Cutler 
Kenneth Dinger 

Doug Geranen 

jason Heis 
DeeAnn Hinz 

ABOVE: Members of FHS's sen ior class pose 
in front of the capitol in Pierre. They are: 
ROW 1: Sonya Mikkonen, Dana Cutler, Leta 
Ulmer, Jodi Walworth, Carol Cantwell, Rox­
ane Curtis, and Renee Kolb. ROW 2: Heath 
Marhn, Troy Rohwedder, Dave Campbell, 

ABOVE: Dave and Stan prepare to take a dip in 
the spring outside of the capitol in Pierre. 

Melissa Bain, Susan Luoma, DeeAnn Hinz, 
Stan Pence, and Doug Geranen. ROW 3: 
Mark Hoerner, Lee Marske, Terry Leonhardt, 
and Kenneth Dinger, jason Heis, who was 
unable to visit Pierre, is not shown. 

Thts page sponsored by: FREDERICK ALUM NI ASSOCIATION, Frederick, SD. 7 



8 

Renee Kolb 
Terry Leonhardt 

We live by 
what we learn 

The final weeks of the seniors' schooling were filled 
with numerous activities. Most of the senior class attend­
ed the State 'B' Boys Basketball Tournament in Sioux 
Falls, March 7-10. April 23 brought about the Junior­
/Senior Play for a few of the seniors. Senior Night Out 
was held the next evening at Helen's California Kitchen. 
Some of the seniors took part in the Junior/Senior Prom 
on May 4. Mr. Getty hosted a barbeque for the class on 
May 8 to replace the usual Senior Tea held for the girls. 
All of the seniors received some sort of recognition at 
Awards Night on May 9. Finally on May 19, after 13 
years of homework, extracurricular activities, and fun 
with friends, the seniors graduated and said goodbye to 
all of these things. Graduation marked the end of the 
seniors' high school careers. 

Susan Luoma 
Lee Marske 

ABOVE: Advisor Mrs. Eisenbe1sz, Carol 
Cantwell, DeeAnn Hinz, and Mark Hoerner 
listen intently to the discussion of senior 
class business. 

ABOVE: The four people who helped organize the senior class' 
business are; (Back) vice-president-Renee Kolb, treasurer-Jason 
Heis, and president-Carol Cantwell. (Front) secretary-Susan Luoma. 

ABOVE: Susan Luoma-upper right-is 
shown in action during her term as a Senate 
page in Pierre She and Dana Cutler were 
sponsored by two politicians for their re­
spective jobs. 

This page sponsored by: FREDERICK ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, Frederick, SD 



Heath Martin 

ABOVE: Jury members Jodi Walworth and 
David Campbell watch Lee Marske, defense 
attorney, as he examines a witness in the 
mock trial held in government class. BE­
LOW: Ken D;nger, Terry Leonhardt, Troy 
Rohwedder, Jason Heis, and Lee Marske 
take time out from eating their desserts dur­
ing Senior Night Out to clown for the cam­
eras. 

Sonya Mikkonen 
Stan Pence 

Troy Rohwedder 
Leta Ulmer 

ABOVE. Lee Marske, David Campbell, 
Dana Cutler, and Susan Luoma (front) show 
off their weird outfits which they wore for 

Jodi Walworth Fun Day 

This page sponsored by: FREDERICK ALUMNI ASSOCATION, Frederick, SO 9 



10 

We;ve only just begun 
May 19th marked the beginning of new lives for the 

seniors. Honor guards for the ceremony were Serina 
Maunu and Pat Mikkonen. Fr. Gary Ternes gave the 
invocation and the benediction. The large vocal ensemble 
sang "Take These Wings" and "No Good At Saying 
Goodbye," which was a tribute to all of the departing 
seniors' friends. Angela Crawford accompanied the en­
semble and played the processional and recessional. Mr. 
Leighton Getty was the special guest speaker. Karen 
Gunther awarded the diplomas and Mr. Getty turned the 
seniors' tassles. Then it was on to the receiving line for 
goodbyes, hugs, and tears. 

ABOVE: Special guest speaker, Mr. Leighton Getty, quotes the words 
from "'Take These Wings" to encourage the seniors to tackle life head 
on. 

ABOVE: Honor guards for Homecoming and Graduation are Ktm 
Smith, Patrick Mikkonen, and Serina Maunu. These students hold 
the highest grade point averages in the junior class. LEIT: Members 
of the large vocal ensemble catch their breath while singing "Take 
These Wings." Angela Crawford and Carol Cantwell accompany 
this song with piano and flute respectively BELOW· Honor stu­
dents for the senior class are: Carol Cantwell-high honors, Lee 
Marske and Stan Pence-Highest honors, and Susan Luoma-high 
honors. 

Mark, Terry, and Ken take a break at rehearsal. Doug and Lee are ready to graduate! Roxane receives her diploma from Mrs. 
Gunther. 

This page sponsored by: SENIOR CLASS OF 1985 



ABOVE: The junior class officers are: JoAnn Hoerner president, 
Patrick Mikkonen vice-president, and Kim Smith secretary-treasur­
er. 

Juniors are achievers 
The junior class started the year off on a good note by 

winning the Home-Coming float competition for the 
third year in a row. The rest of the year for the juniors 
was centered around their conconcessions. They started 
in the fall with the football games and continued the year 
with girls and boys basketball concessions. The juniors 
also had a chili supper and a raffle. The juniors took the 
ASVAB test for college and attended career days in Aber­
deen to look into colleges for the future. A few of the 
juniors also worked at the democratic office in Aberdeen 
on election day. Much of the junior class time was put 
into preperation for the prom. The juniors finished out 
the year raising money for their senior year. The class 
was aided in their year round activities by Mrs. VanDeR­
ostyne. 

Cindy Breitag 
Thersia Cox 
Shelly Gage 
Ronda Ham 
JoAnn Hoerner 

Larry Huettl 
Wylie Johnson 
Carol Jung 
Clayton Larson 
Serina Maunu 

Tammy Maunu 
Patrick Mikkonen 
Kim Smith 
Peggy Wells 
Colleen Ylitalo 

ABOVE: Some junior girls work on com put- ABOVE: Juniors Help Mr. Getty in the ABOVE: The junior girls wait on customers. 
ers. Kitchen. 

This page sponsored by: FARMER'S UNION COOP, Frederick, SO 11 



12 

New requirements 
for sophomores 

The sophomores experienced a new pattern of required 
classes this year. The classes were art, world history, 
computer, English, biology, driver education, and a math 
class (either Algebra II or consumer math). The sopho­
mores had artists from NSC and Rapid City come and 
demonstrate video art and airbrush painting. 

The sophomores took field trips during their year to 
the northern art division, Dakota Prairie Museum, St. 
Lukes Hospital and Presentation College. 

During the Homecoming events the sophomores took 
first place in the skit competition and third in float com­
petition. The sophomores had the chance to help with the 
junior-senior prom at the end of the school year. The 
sophomore class advisors were Mr. Tom Oster and Mrs. 
Jayne Cutler. 

BELOW· The artist from Rapid City is displaying one of his works to 
the sophomore art class. 

Pam Ellwein 
Rheiff Mikkonen 
Not Pictured 

Grant Ellsworth 

Alvin Gerlach 
Lee Olson 

Chris Catlette 
Bernice Hoerner 
Troy Podoll 

ABOVE. The sophomore art class are displaying their puppets they 
made for a puppet show. They took time out of their class to write 
the show themselves. The puppet show was presented to the elemen­
tary and junior grades in Barnard. 

ABOVE: Pam Ellwein is asking the other art students, including 
Rheiff Mikkonen, Grant Kendall, Bernice Hoerner, and Grant Ells­
worth how to air brush paint, which was taught to them by Bob 
Kusserow, an artist from Rapid City, SO. 

Ang•e Crawford 
Tarcy Irion 
Leah Rouse 

Melony Cruse 
Grant Kendall 
jason Rydberg 

Sheila Curtis 
Ann Luoma 
julie Walworth 



ABOVE Mr Getty, Crystal Cox, and Clem Braa share a laugh at the 
ptg roast the freshman class had before the first home football game 
with Leola. BELOW: Louise Hoerner, secretary-treasurer, and Leslie 
Huettl, president, meet to plan decorations for graduation. 

Crystal Cox 
Leslie Huettl 

Catnna Crawford 
Roger Jung 

Amy Gerlach 
Jason Maunu 

Freshmen set 
future goals 

New courses were a big part of the freshman class. The 
students' courses consisted of English I, general science, 
world geography, Home Economics I, Typing I, and 
physical education. They had the choice of either Algebra 
I or consumer math. These courses are part of the new 
state laws for college-bound students. 

The freshmen had a pig roast at the first home football 
game for a fund raiser. The money earned will be used for 
the prom during their junior year and other expenses that 
come up through other high school years. 

During the homecoming evets the freshman class had 
the opportunity to participate by building a float, which 
received second and writing a skit that also received sec­
ond in competition. At the end of their year the class 
worked together to decorate the gymnasium for gradu­
ation. 

The freshman class president was Avery Olson, who 
left at semester time. Leslie Huettl filled his position. 
Louise Hoerner held the position of secretary-treasurer. 
All class projects were supervised by their advisors Mrs. 
Sue Maunu and Mr. John Rasmussen. 

The freshman girls participated in the annual junior 
snow queen contest sponsored by the Elm Valley Com­
munity Club on November 17, 1984. The class chose 
Louise Hoerner to represent Frederick in state competi­
tion held in Aberdeen at the Johnson Fine Arts Center, 
January 10, 1985. 

When Louise Hoerner was asked what her goals in 
high school were, she replied, "My goals in high school 
are to receive my best grades and to excel in sports." 

Louise Hoerner 
Tammie Mullner 

Kevin Ham 
Andrew Olson 

Jamie Huettl 
Avery Olson 

13 



14 

Faculty works together 
for the year 

Mrs. Roberta Eisenbeisz returned for her third year at 
Frederick. She taught general science, chemistry, physics, 
and biology class. She was chosen to be the senior class 
advisor and cheerleading instructor. Roberta and her 
husband Doug still reside in Aberdeen. 

Mr. John Rasmussen came to Frederick this year to 
teach, world history, American history, geography, and 
government. He was the assistant football coach and head 
coach for boys basketball and track. Along with Mrs. 
Maunu he was the freshman class advisor. 

John was originally from Sioux Falls where he attended 
Lincoln High School. He received his teaching degree 
from Northern State College and South Dakota State 
University. John and his wife Mary currently live in 
Frederick. 

Mrs. Jayne Cutler, a new member of the teaching staff, 
taught the sophomore art class and Home Economics I, II 
and III. Jayne was the drill team advisor, one of the 
sophomore class advisors, and the director for the junior­
senior class play, which was performed in April. 

Jayne was formerly from Pierpont but attended and 
graduated from Langford High School. She received her 
teaching degree from South Dakota State University and 
Northern State College. Jayne and her husband Mark 
presently live on a ranch. 

Along with the new teachers Frederick High School 
has acquired a new secretary, Mrs. Ruth Ylitalo. She 
keeps all the various records, types and helps Mr. Jensen 
set the daily schedule and files many forms for the 
school. Ruth lives in Frederick with her husband Marvin 
and daughter Colleen who is a junior at Frederick. 

ABOVE. The new school secretary, Mrs. Ruth Ylitalo keeps the books 
and records for the school. RIGHT: Mrs. Jayne Cutler is watching 4th 
hour study hall. 

r I 

) 
I 

ABOVE: Mrs. Roberta Eisenbeisz is caught making up the next 
week's schedule for the science, biology, chemistry, and physics 
classes she teaches. 

ABOVE: Mr. John Rasmussen is correcting individual projects from 
his world history, geography, American history, and government 
classes. 



ABOVE: Sitting in study hall taking time from preparing his psy­
chology-Sociology schedule for the week Mr. Tom Oster is caught 
off guard reading a magazine. BELOW: The Algebra I and Algebra 
II, geometry, and computer I and computer II teacher, Mr. Adrian 
Hoines works to adapt to his new classes that he will be teaching 
this school year at Frederick High School. 

New ideas permeate 
high school staff 

Adding to the Frederick High School 1984-85 teaching 
staff were many new teachers. 

Teaching the psychology-sociology and physical edu­
cation classes was Mr. Tom Oster. Tom's extra curricular 
activities included head football coach, assistant basket­
ball and track coach, and the sophomore class advisor 
with Mrs. Cutler. 

After graduating from Ethen High School he attended 
Northern State College. Tom received his teaching and 
coaching degree there. 

Tom and his wife, Lori, who is a nurse, are presently 
living in Aberdeen. They are expecting their first child in 
early summer. 

Mr. Adrian Haines joined the 1984 teaching staff and 
taught Algebra I, Algebra II, geometry, senior math, com­
puter I, and computer II. Along with his classes he was 
the junior class advisor with Mrs. VanDeRostyne. 

Adrian was only able to stay until semester time. After 
his leaving, the school board went through a hard time 
trying to find a replacement. The school board finally 
decided to have substitutes teach the students the rest of 
the year. Adrian and his wife, Lynette live outside of 
Aberdeen and manage a farm. 

Teaching the freshman, sophomore, junior and senior 
English classes was Mrs. VanDeRostyne. Linda was cho­
sen to be the junior class advisor along with Mr. Haines. 

Linda was an English I lab director and a tutor at 
Northern State College. 

Linda is originally from Witchita, Kansas where she 
attended WSU. Linda and her husband Joe are living in 
Aberdeen. 

ABOVE: Mrs. Linda VanDeRostyne the new English teacher and librar­
ian is busy planning her schedule of assignments that the students will 
be doing the following weeks. 

15 



16 

Elm Valley receives 
new leaders and staff 
Mrs. Sheri Nixon has been the business manager at 

Frederick for the past four years. She types, keeps 
records, pays bills, and attends school board meetings. 

Mrs. Sharon Heisinger filled the guidance counsel­
or's activities by aiding the students in career plan­
ning, personal counseling, selecting classes, and fi­
nancial aid. She was at the High School two days each 
week. 

A change in the high school requirements brought 
Mrs. Myrtle Lamport to the Frederick faculty. She 
teaches the basics of speaking, reading, and writing 
German. The two German classes met each afternoon. 

Mr. Leighton Getty has been the Barnard Principal 
for the past ten years; he is now the new superinten­
dent. His office is at Barnard. 

The school board members meet every second Mon­
day of the month to discuss problems that arise within 
the school or the school district. This year was election 
year and Karen Gunther, Alice Mulner, Robert Smith, 
and Kenny Ham ran for Karen Gunther's and Jim 
Geranen's spots. Kenny Ham and Karen Gunther won 
the election and are the new board members. 

The school's psychologist, Terry Cornier, made trips 
to Frederick about once a month. He tested students 
aside from performing other services for Frederick. 

BELOW: Mrs. Sheri Nixon, the business manager for Elm Valley 
School District, is busy with one of her many duties, which 
include typing, record keeping, filing papers, making schedules, 
and writing reports. She records all minutes for the school board 
meetings. 

:. 

LEFT: Our dedicated board members: John Sumption, Martin 
Ronning, LeRoy Podoll, Jim Geranen, and Karen Gunther. BE­
LOW LEFT: Mr. Cornier is seen during one of his visits to 
Frederick High School. BELOW CENTER: Mrs. Heisinger looks 
over pamphlets on colleges and future classes. BELOW: Mrs. 
Lamport is reading from a book during her German class. 

This page sponsored by: BAIN LIMOUSIN RANCH, Frederick, SO. 



ABOVE: Mr. Jensen takes a break from looking at daily attendance. 
BELOW: Mrs. Maunu is busy preparing the week' s schedule for the 
student teacher, Miss Geffre. She assisted Mrs. Maunu from March 
25 to May 10 as part of her student teaching. 

Faculty put in many 
years at Frederick 

The Frederick High School faculty was full of famil­
iar and new faces this year. One new face was Mr. 
Doyne Jensen, who performed the principal' s posi­
tion. The familiar faces were Mrs. Sue Maunu, Mrs. 
Judy Bretsch, and Mr. Roger Kendall. 

Mr. Doyne Jensen, a former superintendent at Fred­
erick, returned this year to accept the principal posi­
tion. Mr. Jensen is also a study hall supervisor. Mr. 
Jensen is currently living in Frederick with his wife 
Betty. 

Mr. Roger Kendall has been teaching at Frederick 
for twenty-eight years and returned in 1985 for his 
twenty-ninth year. Mr. Kendall teaches the extra-cur­
ricular activities of band and chorus. He also put in 
class time teaching drivers education. Mr. Kendall 
teaches band in Barnard to the junior high students. 
Mr. Kendall helped advise the senior class through 
their last year. 

Frederick busin<!ss courses were taught by Mrs. Sue 
M aunu. She taught shorthand, typing, Bookkeeping I 
an d II and office practice. In typing Mrs. Maunu 
helped the freshmen learn the ropes and improve their 
typing skills. M rs. M aun u was the freshman class 
advisor an d helped advise the yearbook staff. 

Mrs. Judy Bretsch, was Frederick' s special education 
teacher again this year. She helped the students to 
understand their classes an d get more out of them. 
Judy lives with her husband, Miles, and son, Derik, on 
a farm near Frederick. 

ABOVE: Mr. Kendall has time after his morning class, which is 
either band or chorus, to enjoy a cup of coffee. LEIT: Mrs. Judy 
Bretsch, the special education teacher, is looking over books from 
several classes which she uses to help aid students in their studies. 

This page sponsored by: FREDERICK AMERICAN LEGION, Frederick, SO. 

17 



18 

Vo-tech builds skills 
Thirteen students from Frederick attended vocational 

school this year. Classes they participated in included 
printing, auto mechanics, office occupations, and build­
ing trades. The schedule for the vocational students 
changed from last year' s morning attendance to after­
noon attendance. They leave at 12:45 and return at 3:40. 

Renee Kolb, Carol Cantwell, Leta Ulmer, and Shelly 
Gage were taught important things in office occupations. 
Typing, filing, job interviews, and various other things 
were taught. 

DeeAnn Hinz, Ronda Ham, and Roxane Curtis had the 
opportunity to learn many various printing procedures 
which will help them in their career choice. 

Mark Hoerner, Kenneth Dinger, Doug Geranen, Jason 
Hies, and Terry Leonhardt disassembled and reassembled 
an au tomobile and used machines which aided them in 
their work. 

Wylie Johnson was the only student in building trades 
from Frederick. The house he helped build will be sold at 
the end of the year. 

ABOVE: Terry Leonhardt, Mark Hoerner, and Jason Heis work on an 
automobile in auto mechanics class. BELOW: Doug Geranen and Ken­
neth Dinger are working with a performance tester for automobiles. 

ABOVE: Roxane Curtis, Ronda Ham, and DeeAnn Hinz demon· 
strate the use of the paper cutter. They used this machine for print· 
ing class at the vocational school. 

ABOVE LEFT: Wylie Johnson is placing siding on the house he 
helped build for building trades. ABOVE: Kenneth Dinger, Mark 
Hoerner, and Doug Geranen relax for the ride to vocational with bus 
driver, Clem Braa. BELOW: Shelly Gage and Leta Ulmer are working 
with word processors in office occupations. 

• • 

I 



Team work was a big factor in the undefeated foot­
ball season. 

ATHLETICS 



20 

ABOVE: The 1984 Frederick High School football team consisted of: 
ROW 1: Mike Bender, Roger jung, Alvin Gerlach, Rheiff Mikkonen, 
jason Rydberg, Avery Olson, Chris Catlette, Troy Podoll, Les Huettl, 
and Grant Ellsworth. ROW 2: Head Coach-Mr. Tom Oster, Terry 

9-0 and couldn't go 
The Frederick Vikings had a very successful season. 

The Vikings rolled up a 9-0 record, won the Lake Region 
Conference Championship, but missed the playoffs be­
cause opponents on their schedule didn't come through 
with enough victories to boost Frederick into postseason 
play. The team had help in their perfect season from a 
new coach, Tom Oster, who was assisted by John Ras­
mussen. 

Dave Campbell, Lee Marske, Ken Dinger, Mark 
Hoerner, and Pat Mikkonen made the LRC Team. Cho­
sen for special honors were Dave Campbell by the Argus 
Leader and Lee Marske by the Aberdeen sportscasters for 
being all-state football players. 

The Viking team finished the season with 2,452 rush­
ing yards. Leading the team was Mark Hoerner with 
1,076 yds. on 131 carries, an average of 8.2 yds. a carry. 
Following was Ken Dinger with 766 yds. on 97 carries, an 
average of 7.9 yds. a carry. Lee Marske led in passing with 
56 completions out of 132 attempts for 853 yds. 

Leading the defense in tackles was Pat Mikkonen with 
92 tackles at an average of 9.2 tackles a game, followed by 
Jason He is with 79 tackles at an average of 8.7 tackles a 
game. 

Statisticians for the season were DeeAnn Hinz and 
Renee Kolb. Student managers were Mike Bender and Pat 
Kinslow. 

The small, inexperienced junior high team played three 
games and their record for the year was 0-3. The new 
junior high football coach, John Rasmussen feels they 
will show much improvement in upcoming years. 

Leonhardt, jason Heis, Mark Hoerner, Ken Dinger, Lee Marske, Dve 
Campbell, Clayton Larson, Pat Mikkonen, Larry Huettl, and Assls­
tant-Coach-Mr. john Rasmussen. Not pictured are statisticians Renee 
Kolb and DeeAnn Hinz. 

ABOVE: Playing good offense against the Warner Monarchs for tht 
Lake Region Conference title are Lee Marske, Clayton Larson 
Rheiff Mikkonen, and Buck Dinger. 

Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 

1984 Varsity Football 
Scoreboard 

36-0 
36-6 
8-0 

50-8 
36-20 
22-0 
50-16 
50-8 
28-14 

Roslyn 
Leola 

Rosholt 
Roslyn (HC) 

* Northwestern 
* Doland 

* Langford 
* Warner 

* Waubay 
*Conference Games 

This page sponsored by: PONDEROSA BAR, Frederick, SO. 



ABOVE: Breaking through the Warner defensive line is Buck 
Dinger carrying the football to the end zone for one of many touch­
downs. BELOW: The starting Viking offensive line prepares to run 
one of their carefully planned plays. 

: The 1984 junior high football team consists of: ROW 1 : 
k Scepaniak, Mike Wilson, Chris Sumption, Gary Ellsworth, ]us­

n Scepaniak, Todd Brown, and Mike Bender. ROW 2: Coach-Mr. 

ABOVE: Good defensive blocking by the Vikings enables Lee Marske 
to hand off the ball to Mark Hoerner who runs the football toward the 
end zone. BELOW: Lee Marske, ahead of all the other players, runs in 
for a Viking touchdown. 

John Rasmussen, Joey Campbell, David Gunther, Travis Cruse, Kevin 
Barton, Pat Kinslow, Stephen Catlette, and Tom Gunther. 

This page sponsored by: ABERDEEN AMERICAN NEWS, Aberdeen, S.D . 21 



22 

Lady vikes suffer 
another low season 

It was a long year for the Frederick Varsity basketball 
team. Their season record ended up 2-17 and their confer­
ence record was 1-7. 

Tri-captains were Melissa Bain, Sonya Mikkonen, and 
DeeAnn Hinz. Chosen for honorable mention to the Lake 
Region All-Conference Team was DeeAnn Hinz. Leading 
the Vikings was DeeAnn Hinz with a total of 235 points. 
Melissa Bain and Jodi Walworth followed with 154 
points and 144 points respectively. 

The Frederick Junior Varsity had an overall record of 8-
9. The high scorer for the young team was Julie Wal­
worth with 181 points. Following were Bernice Hoerner 
and Ann Luoma with 47 and 46 points. 

ABOVE: The senior members on the Varsity 
basketball team from top to bottom are DeeAnn 
Hinz, Melissa Batn, Jodi Walworth, Sonya Mik­
konen, and Susan Luoma. UPPER RIGHT: The 
1984 Varsity girls basketball team coached by 
Tim Beck consisted of ROW 1: Julie Walworth, 
Tammie Mullner. ROW 2: Ann Luoma, Bernice 
Hoerner. ROW 3: JoAnn Hoerner, statisticians­
/ student managers- Carol Cantwell and Renee 
Kolb, Ronda Ham. ROW 4 : Sonya Mikkonen, 
Susan Luoma. ROW 5 : Jodi Walworth, Melissa 
Bain. ROW 6 : DeeAnn Hinz. RIGHT: Working 
hard on defense against the Warner Monarchs 
are senior members Sonya Mikkonen, DeeAnn 
Hinz, Jodi Walworth, and Melissa Bain. 

This page is sponsored by: SIEBRECTS FLO­
RISTS, Aberdeen, SO. 

ABOVE: Getting ready to take a shot is DeeAnn Hinz, while Tam­
mie Mullner and Melissa Bain position themselves for an offensive 
rebound against the Warner Monarchs. 



''A '' 

FHS 34-49 
FHS 22-36 
FHS 22-28 

ABOVE: Warming up for the Frederick Vikings are Bernice FHS 44-51 
Hoerner, Tammie Mullner, Ronda Ham, JoAnn Hoerner, Melissa FHS 40-49 
Bain, and Jodi Walworth BELOW: Shooting the ball is Pam Ellwein FHS 41-46 while Melony Cruse, Carol Jung, and Ann Luoma go for the re-
bound. FHS 31-55 

FHS 39-40 

• FHS 47-67 
FHS 43-50 
FHS 40-50 
FHS 46-41 
FHS 42-39 
FHS 38-44 
FHS 42-52 
FHS 45-65 
FHS 50-67 
FHS 22-50 
FHS 30-45 

1984 Girls Basketball 
Scoreboard 

''B'' 

Eureka 28-16 FHS 
Hosmer 19-22 FHS 
Aberdeen J 

* Doland FHS 
... Bristol FHS 

Hecla FHS 
FHS 
FHS 

Roscoe FHS 
... Ro lyn FH 

Aberdeen JVs 
,.. Langford 
,.. Conde FHS 

Veblen (20T) FHS 
... He la 28-31 FHS 

Warner 28-30 FHS 
Leola 30-22 FHS 
Langford 36-25 FHS 

* Northwe tern 14-32 FHS 
Oist. Eureka 39-33 FHS 

*Conference Games 

LEFT: The 1984 Junior Varsity basketball team 
consisted of ROW 1: Ronda Ham {11). ROW 2: 
JoAnn Hoerner (11). ROW 3: Ann Luoma {10), 
Sheila Curtis (10), Julie Walworth (10), and Ber­
nice Hoerner {10). ROW 4: Amy Gerlach (9). 
ROW 5· Melony Cruse {10), Pam Ellwein (10), 
Trina Crawford (9), Carol Jung (11), and Louse 
Hoerner (9). The Junior Varsity team was 
coached by Don Kay. ABOVE: Setting up a new 
play at a time-out are Coach-Don Kay and the 
Junior Varsity members· (standing) Carol Jung, 
Julie Walworth, Pam Ellwein, Ann Luoma, and 
Melony Cruse. (sitting) Louise Hoerner, Trina 
Crawford, Amy Gerlach, and Sheila Curtis. 

This page sponsored by QUALITY QUICK 
PRINT, Aberdeen, SO and PONDEROSA, 
Frederick, SO. 

23 



24 

New coaches bring 
new ideas 

The 1984-85 basketball season was a successful one, 
with the new ideas from the new coaches. They finished 
the year with a 7-11 record overall and a 4-4 conference 
record. The team played well but had a few struggles. 

Lee Marske led the Frederick-A-team with 335 points. 
He was followed by Mark Hoerner with 195 points. The 
leaders for rebounding were Lee Marske with 256 and Pat 
Mikkonen with 94. Named to the LRC All-Conference 
team was Lee Marske. 

The new coaches for the team were head-coach John 
Rasmussen and assistant-coach Tom Oster. 

Having suffered from a football injury Buck Dinger 

joined the varsity team for the last game and districts. 
The 1984-85 junior varsity finished the year with a 

record of 6-16. Their conference record was 3-5 overall. 
The young team had some striving periods through 
the year but played well with their limited team mem­
bers. 

Leading the team with 179 points was Troy Podoll, 
who was followed closely by Les Huettl with 165 
points. Pulling down 146 rebounds was Les Huettl 
followed by Jason Rydberg with 131 rebounds. 

Completing stats and being managers for the year 
were Renee Kolb, DeeAnn Hinz, Carol Cantwell, and 
Ronda Ham. 

ABOVE: Pat Mikkonen at the line trying for an extra point in the 
district tournament, while Clayton Lorson positions himself for the 
rebound. LEFT: Les Huettl looking in the lane as Jason Rydberg tries 
to break away from Leola's defense. 

ABOVE: Mark Hoerner working to get the ball 
up the court against Hecla's defense. 

ABOVE: Going for the easy shot is Jason 
Rydberg, while his teammates look on for 
the rebound. RIGHT: Blocking a shot is Lee 
Marske, with the help of Larry Huettl, while 
Pat Mikkonen and Mark Hoerner guard the 
Hecla "Rockets" from the land. 

This page sponsored by: BREITAG'S HONEY AND RANCHING & FARMERS UNION COOP, Frederich, SO. 



ABOVE: The 1984-85 Boys Basketball team consisted of BACK: Alvin 
Gerlach, Grant Kendall, Les Huettl, Mark Hoerner, Jason Rydberg, 
Lee Marske, Larry Huettl, Jason Heis, Pat Mikkonen, Rheiff Mik­
konen, and Troy Podoll. FRONT: Head coach Mr. John Rasmussen 

ABOVE: Looking at the scoreboard with interest are Grant Kendall 
and Rheiff Mikkonen, while Mr. Rasmussen and the rest of the 
team watch the game. BELOW: Shooting a free throw to help the B 
team is Les Huettl, while Troy Podoll gets ready for the fast break. 

and assistant-coach Mr. Tom Oster. Not pictured are Buck Dinger, 
Kevin Ham, Grant Ellsworth, Roger Jung, and statisticians-student 
managers Renee Kolb, DeeAnn Hinz, Carol Cantwell, and Ronda 
Ham. 

''A'' 
FHS 61-60 

FHS 57-41 
FHS 73-61 
FHS 68-61 
FHS 38-62 
FHS 53-51 
FHS 42-82 
FHS 50-66 
FHS 42-50 
FHS 1-48 

FHS 58-57 

1984-85 Boys Basketball 
Scoreboard 

Homer 
Forbes 
Hecla 
Bristol 
Roscoe 
Warner • 59-42 
Roslyn 39-42 
Aberdeen 1 rs. 41-30 
Langford 41-27 
Eureka 31- 2 
Conde 28-27 
Forbes 
Hecla 44-37 

FHS 65-70(20 ,. Warner 34-41 
FHS 52-69 Ipswich 52-20 
FHS 48-72 Aberdeen J rs. 41-33 
FHS 45-65 ,. orthwestern 49-27 
FHS 52-68 Leola 31-33 
FHS 50-58 ,. Doland 46-37 
FHS 44-59 Dist. Hosmer 

""Conference Games 

''B'' 
FHS 
FHS 
FHS 
FHS 
FHS 
FHS 
FHS 
FHS 
FHS 
FHS 
FH 
FHS 
FHS 
FHS 
FHS 
FHS 
FHS 

(O"DFHS 
FHS 

This page sponsored by: CUTLER RANCH Frederick, SO. and RIDDLES JEWELRY, INC Aberdeen, SO. 

25 



26 

Cheerleaders 'rock' 
through the year 

The 1984-85 cheerleaders backed their team by ' rockin' 
with the crowd at every game. Trying to get crowd par­
ticipation was hard at first, but soon with a little help 
they had everyone in the gym rockin. 

The " A" team cheerleaders started out cheering at foot­
ball games and continued into basketball games. They 
practiced during the summer and concluded practicing at 
the end of the boys basketball season. They also had two 
pep fests that were held for the spirited fans to encourage 
the team. The " A" team cheerleaders got new sweaters for 
their uniforms. The team captain was Sonya Mikkonen. 

The "B" team cheerleaders cheered for the junior varsi­
ty boys basketball team and also helped cheer at the 
district tournament. The team captain was Carol Jung. 

ABOVE: Making a pyramid at half time are the "A" team cheerleaders. 
FRONT: Sonya Mikkonen. MIDDLE: Leta Ulmer, Shelly Gage, and 
Jodi Walworth. TOP: joAnn Hoerner. LOWER RIGHT: Doing side line 
cheers for the district tournaments are Bernice Hoerner, Jodi Walworth, 
Sonya Mikkonen, Shelly Gage, julie Walworth, Louise Hoerner, Pam 
Ellwein, and joAnn Hoerner. BELOW: Performing a routine to the 
school song are joAnn Hoerner, Jodi Walworth, Sonya Mikkonen, 
Shelly Gage, Leta Ulmer, Carol jung, Pam Ellwein, Bernice Hoerner, 
Louise Hoerner, and julie Walworth. 

ABOVE: The 1984-85 cheerleaders do a pyramid after they finish the 
school song. FRONT: Pam Ellwein. MIDDLE: Jodi Walworth, Leta 
Ulmer, Sonya Mikkonen, and Shelly Gage. TOP: Louise Hoerner, 
joAnn Hoerner, and Bernice Hoerner. BELOW: Cheering at a " B 
game are Louise Hoerner, Pam Ellwein, Bernice Hoerner, and julie 
Walworth. 

This page sponsored by· KOSEL'S FOUR SEASONS INC., Ellendale, NO. 



ABOVE: The 1984-85 Jr. High Boys Basketball team coached by Tim 
Beck consisted of ROW 1: Brad Ronning, joey Campbell, justin 
Scepaniak, Darin Podoll, and Todd Brown. ROW 2: Mike Strand, 
Mike Rouse, Kevin Barton, Pat Kinslow, and Paul Rouse. Not pic­
tured are Travis Cruse, Mark Scepaniak, Stephen Catlette, Gary 
Ellsworth, Chris Sumption, justin Torrence, Mike Wilson, Shannon 
Witte, and Mike Bender. 

BELOW: On the side line before the tip-off of the game are cheer­
leader, Missy Paul, and the rest of the crowd; Sandy Huettl, Clarissa 
Napton, Tricia Maunu, Bonita Maunu, Rockell Ham, joLynn Roh­
wedder, and Lisa Martin are all supporting fans who help support 
the team to bring home a win. 

Junior high boys strive 
for experience 

The 8th grade basketball team finished with a 9-5 re­
cord, which included a third place finish in the Elm 
Valley Invitational Tourney. The majority of the team's 
scoring came from Mike Rouse, Darin Podoll, Paul 
Rouse, Travis Cruse, and Brad Ronning. The 8th graders 
finished their year ending up in the consolation cham­
pionship of the YMCA Tourney. 

The 7th graders finished up 1985 with a 0-9 record. 
Even though unsuccessful, the team managed to show 
improvement with each game. Mark Scepaniak, Stephen 
Catlette, and Joey Campbell were the top scorers for the 
7th grade team. 

ABOVE: Fighting for control of the ball against Langford is Gary 
Ellsworth. LEFT: The junior high cheerleaders performing the routine 
to their school song are Geraldine Klipfel, Robin Smith, Ann Rohwed­
der, GeorgieAnn Hoerner, and Missy Paul. 

Cheerleader's lead fan 
support 

The junior high cheerleading squad of 1985 consisted 
of five girls, three 8th graders and two 7th graders. Geral­
dine Klipfel, Missy Paul, and Robin Smith were the 8th 
grade girls, and GeorgieAnn Hoerner and Ann Rohwed­
der were the 7th grade girls. These five girls cheered for 
all the junior high boys basketball games and also 
showed their support at the varsity boys basketball 
games. They cheered at the Elm Valley Invitational Tour­
ney and helped the boys bring home a third place win. 
Their final cheerleading was at the YMCA Tourney 
which brought the boys a consolation championship. 
The junior high cheerleaders were advised by Mrs. Kelly 
Hinds. 

27 



28 

New records 
set by tracksters 

The 1985 track team had a very successful season by 
setting four new school records. Pam Ellwein set a school 
record in the girls open 3200 meter run. Mark Hoerner, 
Lee Marske, Rheiff Mikkonen, and Jason Heis set an­
other school record in the boys 400 meter relay. Those 
two events were new this year on the track schedule. 
Jason Heis broke the old school record at the conference 
meet in the pole vault. The school's shot put record was 
broken by DeeAnn Hinz. 

At the conference track meet in Warner the boys took 
third place and the girls brought home a fifth place posi­
tion. Warner hosted the region track meet in which the 
girls won first with a total of 60 points and the boys won 
second with a total of 69 points. 

The region track meet decided who would qualify for 
the State meet. Eleven tracksters qualified for State and 
three substitutes were taken. For the boys, Jason Heis 
went in the triple jump, pole vault, the 400 meter relay, 
and the 1600 meter relay. Joining Jason on the 400 and 
the 1600 meter relay teams were Mark Herner, Lee 
Marske, and Rheiff Mikkonen. The boys 400 meter relay 
team qualified for finals and placed fifth in the state. 
Missy Paul, Shelly Gage, Bernice Hoerner, and JoAnn 
Hoerner went in the 400 and 800 meter relay teams. 
Running in the medley relay were Missy Paul, Bernice 
Hoerner, JoAnn Hoerner, Pam Ellwein. Sonya Mik­
konen, Heather Mikkonone, Shelly Gage, and Pam Ell­
wein ran in the 3200 meter relay. None of the girls relay 
teams made it to finals. Pam Ellwein ran in the girls open 
3200 meter run and took fourth place in the state. The 
prelims were held at Brandon on Friday with the finals 
following on Saturday at Sioux Falls. 

This year Frederick only had three girls, Pam Ellwein, 
Heather Mikkonen, and Sonya Mikkonen, on the cross 
country team. At the region cross country meet Pam 
Ellwein placed second and the team finished with fifth 
place. Pam Ellwein later went to State and placed sixth 
overall. 

ABOVE: Heather Mikkonen races past three other opponents to 
finish sixth in the 800 meter run. BELOW: Having a bit of trouble 
trying to clear the pole during the high jump is Jason Rydberg. 

ABOVE: Taking off out of the blocks for one of the relays is Mark 
Hoerner. LEFT: The distance runners on the track team are ROW 1. 
Pam Ellwein and Sonya Mikkonen. ROW 2: Grant Kendall, Stan 
Pence, Les Huettl, and Troy Podoll. Not pictured Heather Mik­
konen. 



ABOVE: The weight people on the track team are ROW 1: Kevin 
Ham, Chris Catlette, Pat M1kkonen, and Alvin Gerlach. ROW 2: 
Amy Gerlach, Melony Cruse, Ronda Ham, DeeAnn Hinz, and Ther­
esia Cox. BELOW: A few of the tracksters are resting at the camp site 
before the start of the track meet. 

UPPER LEFT· Jason Heis gets caught on the bar trying to clear 12'0". 
ABOVE. The !>printers on the track team are ROW 1 GeorgieAnn 
Hoerner, Missy Paul, Louise Hoerner, Ann Rohwedder, Tammie 
Mullner, JoAnn Hoerner, Bernice Hoerner, and Shelly Gage. ROW 2: 
Kevin Ham, Stan Pence, Lee Marske, Jason Rydberg, Pat Mikkonen, 
and Rheiff M1kkonen. Not pictured are Mark Hoerner and Jason Heis . 
BELOW. Finishing second behind New Effington in the 400 meter relay 
is anchor, JoAnn Hoerner. 

ABOVE: Fourteen members going to State are ROW 1: Heather Mik­
konen, Missy Paul, and Shelly Gage. ROW 2. substitute - DeeAnn 
Hinz, Pam Ellwein, Sonya Mikkonen, JoAnn Hoerner, and Bernice 
Hoerner. ROW 3: Rheiff Mikkonen, Lee Marske, Jason Heis, and sub­
stitute Stan Pence. ot pictured is Mark Hoerner and substitute -
Pat Mikkonen LEFT Anchor Jason Heis ends the 400 meter relay 
strongly at Regions to advance his team to State. 

This page sponsored by: ELLENDALE CENEX, Ellendale, NO 29 



Girl''s teamwork really 
shows 

The 1984-85 7th and 8th grade junior high girls basket­
ball teams had a successful season; both finishing with 
good records. The girls have made tremendous gains in 
basketball skills, and they worked well as a team accord­
ing to coach Kelly Hinds. 

The 8th grade team had a 8-5 record for the season. 
Leading the team was Heather Mikkonen with 122 
points. She was followed by Missy Paul with 63 points. 
Heather Mikkonen also received the "Most Valuable 
Player" award. 

The 7th grade team ended with a 7-1 record. The lead­
ing scorer for the young team was Sandy Huettl with 46 
points. Clarissa Napton received "The Most Improved 
Player" award. 

ABOVE: The 1984-85 Jr. High Girls Basketball team consisted of ROW 
1. Heather Mikkonen, Sandy Huettl, GeorgieAnn Hoerner, Clarissa 
Napton, and Missy Paul. ROW 2: joLynn Rohwedder, Robin Smith, 
Geraldine Klipfel, Sandy jung, Ann Rohwedder, Carrie Breitag, and 
their coach, Mrs. Kelly Hinds. 

Gymnast's shoot for 
the sky 

The Barnard gymnasts, under the direction of Kelly 
Hinds worked hard during the 1984-85 year perfecting 
routines on the unevens, balance beam, and floor exer­
cises. Several special performances highlighted the year 
for the girls. Grades 5-8 gave a performance at the Elm 
Valley Invitational Tourney; Missy Paul, Robin Smith, 
and GeorgieAnn Hoerner performed during the half-time 
of a high school boys basketball game; and grades 3-8 
performed for their parents in Barnard. Best all-around 
gymnasts were Robin Smith 8th grade, Amy Nixon 6th 
grade, and Lynette Huettl 4th grade. 

ABOVE: Missy Paul spots Tricia Maunu and GeorgieAnn Hoerner 
on a vault box during a performance for their parents. BELOW. 
Walking on the balance beam is the 6th grade, all-around gymnast, 
Amy Nixon during a special performance. 

This page sponsored by: MONTANA DAKOTA UTILITIES and ULMER'S JACK and JILL, Ellendale, NO. 

30 



ABOVE: Some of FHS's radical kids show off the 
crazy outfits that they wore for student council fun 
day. 

ACTIVITIES 



32 

Homecoming activities 
attract attention 

The Homecoming events for this year began on Friday 
the 14th. Leading off was the auctioning off of the fresh­
men. These slaves performed a wide variety of tasks for 
their masters, ranging from singing in the lunchroom to 
carrying books. On Tuesday we bopped back into the 
SO' s with poodle skirts and leather jackets. Wednesday 
was dress-up day and everyone looked their best since the 
coronation was that night. Melissa Bain and David 
Campbell were crowned Homecoming queen and king. 
The audience was also entertained by the skit competi­
tion, which the sophomores won. The cheerleaders and 
classes made up skits that went along with the theme of 
movies. The evening was brought to a close by a pep rally 
held around a big, blazing bonfire. 

The students at FHS were totally punked out on Thurs­
day in anywhere from pink hair to punk glasses. Thurs­
day also began the float building, which ended on Friday, 
just in time for the parade! The junior class received first 
place honors on their float for the third year. Roxane 
Curtis and Leah Rouse served as banner carriers. That 
evening was the Homecoming football game against Ros­
lyn. The Vikings won the game with a score of 50-6. 
Taking the floats around the football field finalized an­
other Homecoming week at FHS. 

ABOVE: All decked out in SO's dress are the candidates up for 
Homecoming royalty. Shown from front to back are: ROW 1: Dana 
Cutler, Jodi Walworth, and Melissa Bain. ROW 2: Sonya Mikkonen. 
Leta Ulmer, and David Campbell. ROW 3: Lee Marske, jason Heis, 
and Mark Hoerner. LEFT: The juniors' 1st place float takes its title 
from the movie Indiana jones and the Temple of Doom. BELOW 
LEFT: Rheiff Mikkonen and Grant Ellsworth ride the sophomores 
3rd place float whose name comes from the movie Ghostbusters. 
BELOW: Riding the seniors· royalty float are 1984 Homecoming 
Queen Melissa Bain, King David Campbell, and crownbearers Ellen 
Groop and jessie Riggs. 

This page sponsored by· PONDEROSA BAR, Frederick, SD. 



UPPER LEIT: The FHS band marches down 
Main Street during the 1984-85 Homecom­
ing parade. ABOVE Jodi Walworth concen­
trates on cutting out paper flowers for the 
royalty float. The senior class assembles the 
float for the Homecoming king and queen to 
ride on. LEIT The freshmen class first float 
takes its name from the movie Gremlins. 
Louise Hoerner and jason Maunu pose on 
the 2nd place float . 

UPPER LEIT: Mrs. jayne Cutler (right), sophomore class advisor, 
di«cusses steps taken in building the sophomores' float with Pam 
Ellwein and Bernice Hoerner. ABOVE: Susan Luoma and Carol 
Cantwell, all dressed up for hat and glasses day, share the latest 
gossip while gluing pomps onto the seniors· royalty float. LEIT· 
Performmg their baton routine while marching m the Homecoming 
parade are Majorette DeeAnn Hinz and Head-Majorette Jodi Wal­
worth 

This page sponsored by· HARDIN'S PHOTOGRAPHY, Aberdeen, SD. 33 



34 

Elm Valley students 
'hop' for heart 

This year' s jump rope for heart, which was orga­
nized by Tim Beck and John Rasmussen, was held 
March 30, 1985. There was a total of 32 people partici­
pating. 

The kids jumped from 9:00a.m. until12:00 p .m . The 
teams were made up of kids from both Frederick and 
Barnard schools. Members of the team alternated their 
times at jumping. The kids secured pledges from peo­
ple around the community. A combined sum of 
$1,100.00 was raised for research. 

Troy Podoll topped all pledge collectors with a total 
of $105.00. Michelle Mardian came in second with a 
total of $89.00. With a total of $75.00 came Missy Paul 
for third. Mr. Beck and Mr. Rasmussen also jumped 
for a little while, representing the faculty. 

Special prizes were awarded by the Heart Associ­
ation for certain dollar amounts raised. Each partici­
pant was also given a new jump rope to keep. The 
prizes given away this year were athletic socks and six 
packs of Coke. These were sponsored by the Athletic 
Department and the Coke Company. The junior class 
also donated pop for the kids to drink while waiting 
their turn. 

ABOVE: Troy Podoll readies for his turn as Rheiff Mikkonen fin­
ishes JUmping. BELOW Becky Sumption, Amy N ixon, and Mi­
chelle Rydberg get down to serious jumping for the1r team. 

UPPER LEFT: To satisfy their curiosities, 
joey Campbell and Grant Kendall casually 
look over the table of donated prizes that 
they intend to win. Mr. Rasmussen guards 
the ' loot' (jus t in case!) while looking over 
the rest of the jumpers . UPPER RIGHT: 
Louise Hoerner seems to be contemplating a 
serious problem as Mr Beck checks out the 
jumping action taking place on the other 
side of the gym. Grant Ellsworth and Rheiff 
Mikkonen help each other get psyched up 
and ready to jump rope. LEFT: Louise 
Hoerner takes a breather while Trina Craw­
ford jumps on. It seems the rest of the team 
has disappeared! .RIGHT; (left to ri~ht) Ger­
aldme Kltpfel, M1ssy Paul, and Robm Smith 
show their coordination as they jump to the 
sway of the rope. The students rotated 
jumping for three hours. 

This page sponsored by: FIRST NATIONAL BANK, Frederick, SO. 



ABOVE: Kim Smith and Thersia Cox look as if they've seen a ghost, 
but they're actually showing off the makeup worn as part of their 
costumes for their Snow Queen routine, " Who Stole the Mistle­
tow? " BELOW: Vikettes member Kim Smith uses a fast sales pitch 
for the team's "Critter Bells' on Susan Luoma and Sue Maunu at the 
Fun Fest. 

Vikettes dance all the 
way to state b's 

This year FHS's dance team, the Vikettes, showed 
crowds their performing skills at many events, includ­
ing State B's with the help of advisor Jayne Cutler, the 
team changed its image from a porn porn team to a 
dance group and added more performance. New leo­
tard uniforms were bought with money raised by sell­
ing baked goods and Christmas bells. In addition to 
performing at home basketball games, the Vikettes 
also attended boys District and Region tournaments in 
Aberdeen and State B's in Sioux Falls. 

The 1984-85 Vikettes team consisted of: seniors­
Melissa Bain, Jodi Walworth, Dana Cutler, Renee 
Kolb, alternate-Roxane Curtis; juniors-JoAnn 
Hoerner, Kim Smith, Thersia Cox; sophomores-Ann 
Luoma, Pam Ellwein; freshmen-Trina Crawford, Lou­
ise Hoerner, and Tammie Mullner. 

Each girl was required to choose a partner and cho­
reograph a routine to the song of their choice. The 
songs used were: "Wake Me Up" by Melissa Bain and 
Carol Cantwell, "She Bop" by Kim Smith and Thersia 
Cox, "Let's Go Crazy" by Dana Cutler and Renee Kolb, 
"Bruce" by Jodi Walworth and JoAnn Hoerner, "The 
Heat is On" by Trina Crawford and Louise Hoerner, 
and "Neutron Dance" by Pam Ellwein and Ann 
Luoma. 

ABOVE: Ann Luoma and Pam Ellwein dem­
onstrate their routine for Mrs. jayne Cut­
ler's approval. UPPER LEFT: Members of 
the 1984-85 Vikettes strut their stuff' to the 
song ''The Heat is On" at the Frederick­
Leola game. Shown are: FRONT: Renee 
Kolb, Tammie Mullner, Trina Crawford, 
Jodi Walworth, and Roxane Curtis. BACK: 
Kim Smith, Ann Luoma, Louise Hoerner, 
joAnn Hoerner, and Pam Ellwein. FAR 
LEFT, Ann Luoma (front) smiles at the home 
crowd while she performs a routine at a Bas­
ketball game. Behind Ann, Tammie 
Mullner, one of the rookies faces the oppo­
nents crowd, but is greeted by the smiles of 
some FHS cheerleaders. LEFT· The two co­
Captains who are also four year member 
are Dana Cutler and Melissa Bain. 

This page sponsored by· KOPPER KETTLE and PRAIRIE FLORAL, Ellendale, NO 

35 



36 

Band has big talent 
The FHS band had a small membership of 27, but 

made up for the lack of size with an abundance of 
talent. Preparations for pep band and the Homecom­
ing and Gypsy Day Parades began right after school 
started. New numbers, including " Beat It" and 
"Jump", were ordered for the pep band. The pep band 
played at football and basketball games throughout 
the year. The song played by the marching band for 
the parades was "Sounds of Sousa." 

When the band members weren' t practicing pep 
music, they were working on Christmas selections for 
the concert, which was held on December 20. 

As soon as Christmas vacation was over, some of the 
musicians chose ensemble or solo pieces for competi­
tion in the Region Music Contest in Aberdeen on 
March 29. These numbers, plus some done by the 
entire band, were performed at the Spring Concert on 

RIGHT: The FHS marching band is shown 'taking a Main' dunng 
the 1985 H omecoming parade BELOW· Member of the bras~ sec 
tion, wh tch includes trum pets, baritone horns, trombones, and a 
bass horn, are: ROW 1: Kim Smith, Pat M ikkonen, Pam Ellwein 
and joLynn Rohwedder. ROW 2: An n Rohwedder, Robin Smith: 
Troy Podoll, Jam ie Voeller, and G rant Kendall. 

April 18. 
In the last weeks of school, the band worked on 

patriotic selections for the Memorial Day Concert held 
on May 30. 

ABOVE: The reed section, made up of clari­
nets, saxaphones, and flutes, includes: ROW 
1: Susan Luoma, Heath Martin, jason Ryd­
berg, Troy Rohwedder, Colleen Ylitalo, and 
Carol Cantwell. ROW 2: Missy Paul, julie 
Walworth, Heather Mikkonen, Ann Luoma, 
Sheila Curtis, Angie Crawford, and Gerri 
Klipfel. UPPER RIGHT The percussion 
players are: ROW 1: Sonya Mikkonen, Me­
lissa Bain, and Shelly Gage. ROW 2 : Cindy 
Breitag, Tammie Mullner, and Melony 
Cruse. LEIT: Student directors, Heath Mar­
tin and Troy Podoll, take over the conduc­
tor's s tand when Mr. Kendall is absent. 
RIGHT: Band president, Melissa Bain and 
vice-president, Sonya Mikkonen (back) ex­
ercise their authority on treasurer, Shelly 
Gage and secretary, Carol Cantwell (front). 



ABOVE: The 26 members of the chorus, directed by Mr. Roger 
Kendall, are making beautiful music together for the Christmas 
Concert. BELOW: The four people who represented Frederick at All­
State Chorus are: Grant Kendall, Melissa Bain, Kim Smith, and 
Heath Martin. Not pictured are alternates, Susan Luoma and Angela 
Crawford. 

Musicians face 
challenges 

Due to the smaller size of this year' s chorus, mem­
bers had to 'give it all they could' for performances and 
the music contest. Members of the chorus are: sopra­
nos-Melissa Bain, Carol Cantwell, Leta Ulmer, Jodi 
Walworth, Shelly Gage, Louise Hoerner, Melissa Paul, 
Robin Smith, Bonita Maunu, and Tricia Maunu; altos­
Susan Luoma, Kim Smith, Serina and Tammy Maunu, 
Thersia Cox, Colleen Ylitalo, Cindy Breitag, Trina 
Crawford, and Geraldine Klipfel; tenors-Pat Mik­
konen, Grant Kendall, Jason Maunu, and Jamie 
Voeller; basses-Lee Marske, Dave Campbell, and 
Heath Martin. Angie Crawford was accompanist. 

Having only 26 participants didn' t stop FHS's cho­
rus from going public with their music. On December 
20, the group sang at the all-school Christmas pro­
gram. The Region Music Contest brought three FHS 
vocal ensembles into competition. These and the 
whole chorus performed at the Spring Concert on 
April 18. The large vocal ensemble gave its final per­
formance at the commencement exercises on May 19. 

The Region Music Contest, held on March 29 in 
Aberdeen , was experienced by many FHS musicians. 
There were 11 entries from the band and chorus to­
gether this year. 

The ratings and number of groups or solos receiving 
them were: I (superior)-three, II (excellent)-six, III 
(good)-two. 

ABOVE: The largest of the band ensembles 
is the brass choir. Playing their song, 
" March Romaine, are: JoLynn Rohwedder, 
Pamela Ellwein, Troy Podoll, Grant Kendall , 
Robin Smith, Kim Smith, and Patrick Mik­
konen. UPPER LEFT: Opening the band's 
portion of the Spring Concert is the clarinet 
quartet, entitled '·Andante and Caprice." 
The participants in this ensemble are: Heath 
Martin, Susan Luoma, Julie Walworth, and 
Jason Rydberg. FAR LEFT: Serving as ac­
companist for the chorus and several vocal 
and band ensembles is Angela Crawford. 

LEFT: Geraldine Klipfel, Sheila Curtis, and 
Carol Cantwell perform their flute trio, enti­
tled "Shimmering Flutes." 

This page spon sored by EN GELHART RAN CH, Barnard, SD 37 



38 

Oral-interp fever 
grabs five females 

Dana Cutler, Leta Ulmer, Tammy Maunu, Serina 
Maunu, and Tammie Mullner were the only students 
involved in oral interpretation which was advised by 
Mrs. Myrtle Lamport. These students chose different lit­
erary selections to perform at the declam contests. They 
spent approximately a month memorizing the pieces and 
practicing their facial expressions, hand movements, and 
voice variations. 

All five students participated in the Oral Interpretation 
District Contest held at Britton on October 25, 1984. 
None of the students advanced to the Region Contest in 
Groton, but did very well in Britton. 

A duet by Tammy and Serina Maunu, "Arsenic and 
Old Lace," is about two old spinsters who shocked their 
lawyer nephew by poisoning old men to save their other 
nephew. 

"Annabel Lee," performed by Leta Ulmer, was a poem 
about a man who lost his love to the sea. 

Tammie Mullner's solo entitled "Our Town" was a 
dramatic love story about two teenagers growing up. 

"Birthday of the Infanta," the solo presented by Dana 
Cutler, tells about a princess who breaks the heart of a 
dwarf because of the love that he had for her. 

ABOVE: Serina and Tammy Maunu practiced their duet, " Arsenic 
and Old Lace." They rehearse their selection in preparation for the 
District Oral Interpretation Contest in Britton. As shown, Serina 
and Tammy work on their hand and body movements and facial 
express1ons. The twins received three 'good' ratings as a result of 
their diligence. 

ABOVE Taking time out of 4th hour study 
hall as she has done many times, Leta Ulmer 
recites her solo poem, entitled "Annabell 
Lee," to a friend. The extra time spent in 
preparation affords her two excellent and 
one superior rating at the Britton Contest. 

ABOVE: Tammie Mullner's facial expres­
sion shows the intensity of her dramatic 
selection, " Our Town." In observing such 
moving entries as Tammie's, contest judges 
look for the speaker to show the emotion 
and feeling of the piece being presented. 
Tammie's showing of this during the con­
test entitles her to one excellent and two 
superior ratings. 

ABOVE: Dana Cutler goes over her piece, 
"The Birthday of Infanta." This selection, 
written in prose, IS a fable that might be told 
to a young child. This requires Dana to de­
velop a style of speaking that the child will 
understand and that will keep his attention. 
Shown above is one of Dana's ' fairy tale' 
looks. Dana's proficiency in fable-telling 
enables her to receive one excellent and two 
superior ratings in Britton. 

This page sponsored by: RAM ENTERPRISES INC., Aberdeen, SD. 



ABOVE: Sonya Mikkonen (middle) is shown with her court, Dana 
Cutler (left) 2nd runner-up and Melissa Bain (right) 1st runner-up. 

Snow queen theme 
is olympic spirit 

The Frederick Snow Queen Contest was held on the 
evening of Saturday, November 17. The contest, orga­
nized by the Elm Valley Community Club, was led by 
Mistress of Ceremonies Darlene Mikkonen. Rhonda 
Myler, the 1984 S.D. Snow Queen, made a guest ap­
pearance at the pageant. 

Entertainment for the evening included a vocal duet 
by Lana (Bain) Waltman and Darren Englehart, a dance 
routine by Dacey Cutler, a tumbling performance by 
JoAnn Hoerner and Pam Ellwein, a piano selection by 
Angie Crawford, and a Christmas mime routine by 
Thersia Cox and Kim Smith. Seven Little Miss Snow 
Queens also helped liven the event. 

Louise Hoerner was chosen as this year's Junior 
Snow Queen by the freshman class. Other candidates 
were Crystal Cox, Catrina Crawford, Amy Gerlach, 
and Tammie Mullner. 

Last year's Snow Queen, Lynn Selzle, crowned So­
nya Mikkonen as the 1985 Frederick Snow Queen. 
First runner-up was Melissa Bain, second runner-up, 
Dana Cutler, and Susan Luoma was chosen as Miss 
Congeniality by the other candidates. Lynn removed 
Frosty's mask to find Mel Glarum. 

Sonya attended the 39th Annual South Dakota Snow 
Queen Festival which was held January 10-12. 

LEIT: Candidates running for Snow Queen 
are: (left) Jodi Walworth Leta Ulmer, Sonya 
Mikkonen, Susan Luoma, 1984 Snow Queen 
Lynn Selzle, Melissa Bain, Roxane Curtis, 
Dana Cutler, DeeAnn Hinz, and Renee 
Kolb. BELOW LEIT: Susan Luoma is Miss 
Congeniality after being selected by the oth­
er eight candidates. CENTER: The freshman 
class chose Louise Hoerner to represent 
them at this year 's S.D . junior Snow Queen 
Festival. BELOW: Frederick's Snow Queen, 
Sonya Mikkonen, is congratulated by 1984 
S.D. Snow Queen, Rhonda M yler. 

This page sponsored by: PONDEROSA BAR, Frederick, SO. 39 



Murder they wrote? 
When houseful of sweet, old ladies fall for a homicide 

detective, just how far will they go to capture his heart? 
This was the plot of "Bull in a China Shop," directed by 
Mrs. Jayne Cutler and held on April 23. 

Six nice old ladies-Hildegarde (Dana C.), Amantha (Su­
san L.), Lucy (Sonya M.), Nettie (Jodi W.), Elizabeth (Ron­
da H .), Birdie (Kim S.) discovered that a handsome bache­
lor lived across the street, and that he was none other 
than Detective O'Finn of Homicide (Dave C.). How did 
they attract his attention? By homicide, of course! A cup 
of tea was the murder weapon. When he didn' t stop by 
every day, how did they keep his interest? With another 
murder, naturally. A young female reporter (Leta U.) be­
gan to suspect the real situation and thus became the next 
target. However, Miss Nettie ended up being the "lucky" 
one. The clever detective put two and two together with 
the help of his assistants Mr. Kramer (Pat M.) and Mr. 
Johnson (Troy R.) and arrested Miss Hildegarde for poi­
soning the other two ladies. 

Other members of the cast and stage crew were: 1st 
stretcherman-Carol J ung, 2nd stretcherman-JoAnn 
Hoerner, student director-Heath Martin, spotlight opera­
tor-Stan Pence, on-stage prompter-Melissa Bain, stage 
hands-Clayton Larson, Lee Marske, Larry Huettl, and 
Colleen Ylitalo. 

a 

ABOVE: Members of the cast of "Bull in a China Shop" are: FRONT 
ROW: (left to right) Jodi (Nettie) Walworth, Ronda (Elizabeth) Ham, 
Kim (Birdie) Smith, Sonya (Lucy) Mikkonen, Dana (Hildegarde) Cut­
ler, and Susan (Amantha) Luoma. BACK ROW: Patrick (Mr. Kramer) 
Mikkonen, JoAnn Hoerner-2nd stretcherman, Troy (Mr. Johnson) 
Rohwedder, Carol Jung-lst stretcherman, David (Detective Dennis 
O 'Finn) Campbell, and Leta Ulmer reporter. 

These three pictures show the students who 
participated in the play this year as they 
prepare for their upcoming performance 
which is sure to bring them all fame and 
fortune. LEFT: Susan Luoma (center) helps 
Kim Smith get her "stuff" together for the 
play while Melissa Bain, Colleen Ylitalo, 
and Ronda Ham look on. Kim Smith' s char­
acter is rather " robust" requiring her to add 
a little here and there. LOWER LEFT: Mrs. 
Jayne Cutler helps Ronda Ham get her head 
on straight before her big debut. BELOW 
Shown are the contents of the make-up box 
which is a complete kit for transforming a 
pretty, young girl into a wrinkled, gray­
haired old lady. 

40 This page sponsored by: SENIOR CLASS OF 1985 



ABOVE: As Dave Campbell discusses the 
case with Kim Smith and Dana Cutler, Troy 
Rohwedder takes the fingerprints of Sonya 
Mikkonen. Dave tells the ladies that he 
thinks one of the remaining four women is 
the killer, but he can't figure out who, how, 
or why. Kim and Dana offer no solutions. 
UPPER RIGHT: Dave laughs as Leta Ulmer 
confides her suspicions that the old ladies 
committed the murders for the sake of 
Dave's love. A modest Dave believes that 
there has got to be a different motive. 
RIGHT: Patrick Mikkonen and Kim cur­
iously watch as Dave is finally forced to 
arrest Dana for the murders of two of her 
boarders. Humble Dave still can't figure out 
the motive. 

UPPER LEFT: In a hairbrained scheme to attract Dave Campbell's 
attention, six old ladies murder their roommate, Ronda Ham. After this 
the remaining five women-Susan Luoma, Kim Smith, Sonya Mikkonen, 
Jodi Walworth, and Dana Cutler-dress Ronda up in nice clothes so that 
she will look her best when detective Dave comes by the house. 
ABOVE: Kim Smith {right) finally gets her chance to swoon into the 
arms of the handsome young Dave Campbell, much to the dismay of a 
very jealous Susan Luoma {left) and a disgusted Leta Ulmer. LEFT: After 
overhearing the heated discussion between an infatuated reporter, Leta 
Ulmer, and a fiercely independent Dave Campbell, Jodi Walworth {left) 
leaps up out of her rocker to confront the female intruder. From the 
looks of things, Dana Cutler {right) is quite shocked at Jodi's vocal 
outburst. 

41 



Seniors: you're our 
inspiration 

The junior senior prom was held on May 4 at the 
Frederick gymnasium with "You're the Inspiration" as 
the theme. The junior class and their advisor, Mrs. Linda 

anDeRostyne, worked during study halls and after 
chool decorating the gym. In contrast to other years, a 

dan e was held after the Grand March. 
The evening began with Social Hour during which 

couples could have their pictures taken. Punch and hors 
d oeu res were erved. The menu consisted of prime rib, 
baked potatoes, green beans, hot rolls, cheesecake, and 
coffee milk or punch. Mr. Leighton Getty prepared the 
prom meal for the juniors this year. 

Sophomore were elected to be hosts, hostesses, wait­
er and waitresses. The hosts were Troy Podoll and 
Rheiff Mikkonen and hostesses were Bernice Hoerner 
and julie Walworth. Serving as waiters were Chris Cat­
lette Grant Ell worth, Alvin Gerlach, Tracy Irion, Grant 

endall Lee Olson and Jason Rydberg. The waitresses 
" ere Melany Cru e, Sheila Curtis, Ann Luoma, Pam Ell­
wein and Leah Rouse. 

JoAnn Hoerner Junior class president, welcomed ev­
er one to the prom. Senior class president, Carol 
Canh ell, thanked the juniors on behalf of her class. Mr. 

AB \ E· Pictured from left to right are Patrie onen , Angie Cra"­
t rd, hellv Ga e, Heath lartin, and leli~sa Bain a they prepare 
them~elve~ for prom nt ht by rna ing fmal tou ·h-up, on the theme 
~ n '\ u re the In~piration . PPER LEIT: Lar" Hansen, Leta lmer, 
and le)b,a Bain be 'in to 'dig in a" the prom pr ram start rolling. 
RIGHT: vera[ -ouple~- helly Gage and Ros" lmer, Ronda Ham and 
- , tt Grebner, Patn- 1i onen and Jodi \\'al" rth, usan Luoma and 
-tan Pen e, - ott Tvrrell and Dee.-\nn Htnz, and JoAnn Hoerner and 

\ar' Gr ""-enjoy one of the :lo" dan e,. of thee -enin . It ~eem_ that 
h peJ ,.• 1rb and tu edoe" are the ~tyle for prom attire thi_ year. 1ar 
Gr ,.,. really eb int the "pirit "ith hb tail" and "hite top hat. 

BELOW: Ronda Ham works on putting the streamers up before the 
prom. She is just one member of the junior class that worked hard to 
compete the decorations in time. 

Getty and Mr. Doyne Jensen spoke of memories and 
wished the senior class good luck for the future. 

After the banquet, the class prophecy, written by Ser­
ina Maunu and Kim Smith, was read by Pat Mikkonen 
and Kim Smith. Heath Martin, Melissa Bain, Shelly 
Gage, and Pat Mikkonen sang the theme song, accompa· 
nied by Angela Crawford on piano. The senior class wills 
were then read by Bernice Hoerner and Rheiff Mik­
konen. 

The evening was ended by the Grand March and final­
ly the dance with music provided by Powerhouse. 

Thi page pon ored b •: SE lOR CLASS O F 19 5 



/ 

ABOVE: Clayton Larson and Sonya Mikkonen, Theresa Guthmiller 
and Lee Marske, and Ronda Ham and Scott Grebner leisurely dance 
to the theme song " You're the Inspiration" while they glance around 
the room at other couples enjoying the dance. 

ABOVE: Doug Geranen and his date, Elizabeth Wilson from Aberdeen , 
casually observe the other people who are dancing while they, them ­
selves sway to a mellow tune. 

LEIT: (back) Julie Flynn and Jason Heis, Kent Kolb and Carol Cantwell, 
Dana Cutler and David Campbell, Lars Hansen and Melissa Bain are all 
smiles as they dance and converse with their dates and with other 
couples. ABOVE: Prom night serves a double pleasure for Ronda Ham 
(center) who celebrates her first prom and her 17th birthday. Alvin 
Gerlach (right) presents Ronda with a special birthday balloon. bought 
by one of her friends. Ronda' s escort, Scott Grebner (left), Kim Smith 
and her date congratulate Ronda on her special occasion. while Melissa 
Bain and Leta Ulmer (background) look on. Two of the other waiters, 
Grant Ellsworth and Chris Catlette (upper left corner) scurry around the 
dining area, ready to serve the prom-goers their beverages. 

This page sponsored by: SENIOR CLASS OF 1985 43 



Students 'Go for it' 
and Succeed 

FHS had many students who gained recognition for 
themselves and the school in their activities. The three 
top salespeople in the magazine drive were Troy Podall, 
Ronda Ham, and Tammy Maunu. Eight seniors were 
chosen to attend Brown County Government Day in Ab­
erdeen. Jason Heis was elected as S.D. VICA Parliamen­
tarian in Huron. Roxane Curtis was the top seller of fruit 
for the local VICA chapter. Pam Ellwein took 6th place in 
the State Cross Country Meet. In girls basketball, 
DeeAnn Hinz was selected for the All-Conference Bas­
ketball Team. DeeAnn and Melissa Bain were the leading 
rebounders for the Viking's team. 

Midway through the year, Dana Cutler and Susan 
Luoma had the honors of serving as House and Senate 
Pages, respectively. Carol Cantwell was chosen by the 
faculty as the new DAR representative. Carol was also 
named the Vocational Student of the Quarter in Aber­
deen. 

In the final months of school, Melissa Bain was select­
ed as the S.D. Limousine Queen. Stan Pance received a 
$600 USD Scholarship. Four students participated in the 
LRC Business Contest in the areas of typing, and ac­
counting, with Stan Pence placing 3rd in the latter. Seven 
math students competed in the LRC Math Contest in the 
areas of Algebra I and II, geometry, and senior math. Lee 

44 

Marske took 4th place in the senior math division. Honor 
students for the senior class were Lee Marske, Stan Pence 
Carol Cantwell, and Susan Luoma. Patrick M1kkone~ 
and Angela Crawford received the Music Lyre Award for 
their contributions to the music department. Lee Marske 
was given the Presidential Academic Fitness Award for 
excelling in academics and extracurricular activities. Fi­
nally, 1 senior, 3 juniors, and 4 sophomores maintained 
perfect school attendance. 

ABOVE: These boys are 5 of FHS's top male athletes. The student 
and his achievements are: (Front) Mark Hoerner-football Athlete of 
the Week, All-Conference Football Team, most yards gained in 
football, most assists in basketball; Patrick Mikkonen-All-Confer­
ence Football Team, most tackles in football. {Back) Lee Marske­
football Athlete of the Week, S.D. Sportswriters' Association Class 
9A All-State Football Team, All-Conference Football Team, most 
valuable player in football, All-Conference Basketball team, most 
rebounds and points in basketball; Dave Campbell-Sioux Falls Ar­
gus Leader All-State Football Team, All-Conference Football Team, 
Ken Dinger-football Athlete of the Week, All-Conference Football 
Team. 

LEFT: The Frederick Legion Post members 
present each football player with a trophy to 
rec gnize the team's outstanding record of 
9-0 and the Lake Region Conference Cham­
pionship title which they received this year. 
LOWER LEFT: The 1985 Boys' and Girls 
Staters are: Patrick Mikkonen, Serina 
Maunu, and Clayton Larson. The Boys' 
Staters are chosen by the local American 
Legion and the Girls' Stater is selected by 
the local American Legion Auxiliary. BE­
LOW: Mr. Roger Kendall presents senior 
band members Melissa Bain, Carol 
Cantwell, Susan Luoma and Sonya Mik­
konen with their senior band rings. 



UPPER LEFT: Frederick Legion Post Com­
mander, jack Cantwell, awards Lee Marske 
and Dana Cutler with the American Legion 
School Awards, which are based on leader­
ship, duty, and other ideals set by the Le­
gion. UPPER RIGHT: FHS Alumni Associ­
ation President, jack Smith, presents Lee 
Marske, Susan Luoma, and Sonya Mik­
konen each with a $400 scholarship to put 
towards the schooling of their choice. LEFT: 
Heath Martin and Troy Rohwedder are rec­
ognized for their work as the "VCR Crew" . 
Heath and Troy set up the VCR equipment 
for all of the basketball games and taped 
each on so it could be reviewed later by the 
teams and coaches. RIGHT: jason Heis dis­
plays the Most Valuable Athlete plaque 
which he was given at the LRC track meet in 
Warner on April 29. 

UPPER LEFT: Eighth graders rece•vmg the 
Presidential Academic Fitness Awards are: (sit­
ting) Heather Mikkonen, Michelle Mardian, 
and Melissa Paul. (standing) Travis Cruse, jo­
Lynn Rohwedder, and Robin Smith. Require­
ments for the award are a B + or above average 
in grade 4-8 and a high ranking on a national 
achievement test. ABOVE: Advisor Mrs. Sue 
Maunu presents members of the annual staff 
with participation pins. They are: Renee Kolb, 
Carol Cantwell, Ronda Ham, Cindy Breitag, 
Kim Smith, Thersia Cox, Jodi Walworth, joAnn 
Hoerner, Susan Luoma, and DeeAnn Hinz. 
LEFT: Mrs. Eisenbeisz presents Sonya Mik­
konen with the Outstanding Cheerleader 
Award while the other cheerleaders look on. 

This page sponsored by: SENIOR CLASS OF 1985 45 



46 

Council looks 
for change 

The student council's " no-doubt"- wild ideas created 
an all-school activity day. The council members consisted 
of: David Campbell-president, Dana Cutler-vice-presi­
dent, Troy Podoll-secretary-treasurer, Shelly Gage, Clay­
ton Larson, Sheila Curtis, and Tammie Mullner. 

The council set the scene for Homecoming by choosing 
" Movies" as the theme. They also chose several odd 
events that were to happen during the festive week. The 
week's agenda was: Monday-Slave Day and Dress-Down 
Day, Tuesday-Fifties Day, Wednesday-Dress-up Day, 
Thursday-Punk Rock Day, Friday-Hat & Glasses Day 
and Maroon & Gold Day. 

Another decision facing the council was the task of 
deciding what to show for the Christmas movie. After 
several meetings between mem hers and Mr. Jensen, "The 
Shakiest Gun in the West" was the final decision. 

This year the student council added a new event to the 
agenda. Members organized an activity day, which en­
abled the faculty and students to get together. Another 
goal of the council was to instill some school spirit in the 
students. The day included a basketball game and eating 
contests between the faculty and students. 

New techniques 
learned by staff 

This year's annual staff is composed of: Mrs. Sue 
Maunu-advisor, Sonya Mikkonen-photographer/co­
editor, Renee Kolb-co-editor, Carol Cantwell-asst. edi­
tor, DeeAnn Hinz, Jodi Walworth, Susan Luoma, Kim 
Smith, JoAnn Hoerner, Carol Jung, Peggy Wells, 
Thersia Cox, Cindy Breitag, Tammy Maunu, and Ron­
da Ham. 

Connie Groop and Cootie Maunu invited the annual 
staff to the Brown County News office. The staff 
members viewed the operation of the paper and 
learned how to develop pictures. This en a bled them to 
develop the pictures quicker and at less cost than be­
fore. Mrs. Groop also helped develop pictures when 
none of the girls had time to. 

The annual staff worked hard at many projects to 
raise money this year. For a new twist they took on the 
task of selling Community Calendars. This was for­
merly done by the Girl Scouts. M agazine sales, bake 
sales, ads, and donations also provided money for the 
annual. 

Because of the decrease in the number of high school 
students, the number of pages in the an nual was cut. 
Most of the staff this year was made up of first-year 
people who learned the ropes. These new members 
learned to use effective writing and picture arrange­
ment and placement. 

ABOVE: The seven members of the student council are: ROW 1: 
(kneeling) Sheila Curtis-sophomore, David Campbell-senior, Tam­
mie Mullner-freshman. ROW 2: (left to right) Dana Cutler-senior, 
Clayton Larson-junior, Shelly Gage-jumor, and Troy Podoll-sopho­
more. 

.. 

ABOVE: Members of this year's annual staff met once a week to 
work as a group on their pages. Carol )ung (foreground) concen­
trates on writing copy. Carol Cantwell, Kim Smith, and Thersia Cox 
(center) look over pictures that might be used for their pages. In the 
background, Renee Kolb, DeeAnn Hinz, and Jodi Walworth (sitting) 
discuss some planning problems with advisor Mrs. Maunu (stand­
ing), while Corey Maunu observes. 

This page sponsored by: KESSLER'S, Aberdeen, SO. 



Barnard students enjoy new playground equip­
ment that was purchased with the Camp bells soup 
labels. 

BARNARD 



48 

Scholars terminate 
their Barnard days 

The eighth graders have learned to identify minerals 
and classify them into groups as physical or chemical 
properties in earth science class. 

In U.S. history, they studied the Revolutionary War, 
the Treaty of Paris, and the development of the United 
States. They watched a film called, "A People of War," 
that introduced the students to the chapters. 

To improve their reading skills the students read 
novels in English class. 

In math: geometry, formulas, and the use of varia­
bles, mathematical equations, and inequalities were 
studied. They were introduced to checking and savings 
accounts. 

The eighth grade had fun with gymnastics in phys­
ical education along with other physical fitness prac­
tices. 

They went on a field trip to get information for their 
term papers and they went bowling to learn the pro­
cess of scoring. The students held a bake sale during 
conferences to earn money for high school activities. 

Tom Gunther 
Sandra jung 
Pat Kinslow 
Geraldine Klipfel 
Peter Lahr 
Michelle Mardian 

Lisa Martin 
Bonita Maunu 
Heather Mikkonen 
Missy Paul 
Darrin Podoll 
joLynn Rohwedder 

Brad Ronning 
Mike Rouse 
Paul Rouse 
justin Scepaniak 
Robin Smith 
Mike Strand 

Kevin Barton 
Michael Bender 
Stacey Bender 
Todd Brown 
Travis Cruse 

ABOVE Eighth graders, Pat Kinslow, Mike Rouse, Mike Strand, 
(7th grader-joey Campbell), and Paul Rouse show the photographer 
the rock star hand symbol " Rock Forever." The symbol is used by 
the singing group " Motley Crue." 

This page sponsored by: DALE'S CORNER CORRAL, Ellendale, NO. 



ABOVE. Mike Wilson looks through the material during the Bar­
nard Resource Center Book Fair. BELOW Santa Claus, Bob Smith, 
hands out bags of candy and nuts to all little children after the 
Frederick and Bernard Christmas program, held on December 23. 
Candy was furnished by the parents advisory counsel. 

Seventh grade offere 
productive knowledge 

The Seventh grade class, under the guidance of Kel­
ly Hinds, had a busy but productive year as they be­
came involved in junior high class rotation and activi­
ties. 

In geography, the seventh grade students studied 
climate, the rotation and revolution of the earth, 
weather, and the hydrologic cycle, as well as learning 
about the earth's different regions. 

In science, the class learned how to classify plants 
and animals. They studied the different life forms of 
the protozoa, plant, and animal kingdoms, which built 
up to a more detailed study of the human body sys­
tems. 

Each month in English they did book reports and 
different spelling units. The class learned about the 
parts of speech, parts of the sentence, and the types of 
sentences. The class also did some diagramming. 

In math, the basics of addition, subtraction, multi­
plication, and division of whole numbers were re­
viewed. From there they began to develop their under­
standing of fractions, decimals, and percents. They 
were taught about sales, discounts, taxes, and interest 
rates. 

The seventh graders learned gymnastics along with 
physical fitness in physical education. By taking part 
in team games, they had fun along with learning 
sportsmanship. 

They went on a field trip to Aberdeen in May with 
the eighth grade class. 

Chris Sumption 
justin Torrence 
Jamie Voeller 
Michael Wilson 
Shannon Whitte 

Clarissa Big Eagle 
Carrie Breitag 
joey Campbell 
Stephen Catlette 
Gary Ellsworth 
David Gunther 

Rockell Ham 
Georgiann Hoerner 
Sandra Huettl 
Tricia Maunu 
Ann Rohwedder 
Mark Scepaniak 

49 



50 

Tammy Huettl 
Enc Kinslow 
Tonia Martin 
John Maunu 
Vince Olson 
Dawn Pehl 

Scott Plummer 
Shane Storm 
Joel Sumption 
Mark Sumption 
Darnell Witte 

Student teacher with 
artist highlight year 

The fifth grade students, under the direction of student 
teacher, Miss Kim Berreth, studied special units in pup­
petry, star observations, reading, and language arts. Miss 
Berreth was with the class the second nine weeks. 

A study of the United States included discussions and 
facts about climate, geographic locations, and state capi­
tals. Math consisted of reviewing operations of whole 
numbers and fractions with division receiving the most 
attention. Students used writing paragraphs and reports 
as a way of expressing happenings in their daily lives and 
the surroundings. Miss Ann Lanham taught 5th grade. 

The sixth grade students encountered working with 
the visiting artist, Robert Kusserow. They were shown 
different techniques of drawing. 

Writing outlines and reports were the main activity for 
English. Math stressed use of the four operations of deci­
mals. Mr. Don Kay instructed the sixth grade. 

The 5th and 6th graders used tree and flower props, 
narration, and music to perform the "Spirit of Christ­
mas". 

ABOVE: For the Christmas program the fifth and sixth graders fol­
lowed a green paper road to find the "Spirit of Chnstmas". 

Rebecca 
Sumption 

Kirsten 
Barton 

Stacey 
Bra a 

Oil !ton 
Cutler 

Cory 
Dinger 

Randy 
Huettl 

Bert 
Kltpfel 

Darcy 
Maunu 

Paul 
Maunu 

Amy 
Nixon 

Mtchele 
Rydberg 

Deserae 
Smith 

Eric 
Sumption 

This page sponsored by· MEL S HARLEY 
DAVIDSON, Aberdeen, SO 



Beth Torrence 
Raymond Voeller 

ABOVE: Performing at the Elm Valley School Christmas Program is 
the third and fourth grade. They are doing a number of the "Tradi­
tional Christmas" selections in their s tocking caps and warm 
scarves 

This page sponsored by: COCA COLA BOTTLING CO., Aberdeen, 
so. 

Tanya Bender 
Kevin Braa 
J.C. jensen 
jeffery Cox 
Glen Gunther 
Douglas Klipfel 

Corey Maunu 
jessica Rohwedder 
Katherine Schleder 
Sara Sheldon 
jason Strand 
Taylor Sumption 

Trois-quatre is french 
The third grade, led by Mrs. DesCamps, learned about 

the different types of plants, rocks, and minerals. They 
also studied about good nutrition. The students contin­
ued their study of Yo-Wac, spelling, correct grammar and 
punctuation, and learned cursive writing. Math, taught 
by Mrs. Guidice, was highlighted by learning the multi­
plication tables. 

In art students viewed a film, "Treasures of Tutankna­
mun" , from the National Gallery of Art in Washington 
D.C. 

The fourth grade, under the direction of Mrs. Guidice, 
improved multiplication skills by learning to divide. In 
social studies and science they gave written and oral 
reports. This was a way of using English skills. They 
edited programs on the computers. 

Fourth graders went on a field trip to the museum in 
Aberdeen. They spent the afternoon doing things such as 
candle making, weaving, and churning butter. 

The French language was a topic of study for the third 
and fourth grades. They watched a program called "Ma­
dame, Merci et Mous" , an introduction to French. They 
were taught many different words and their meanings, as 
well as learned about a different culture. 

Ryan Bakeberg 
Cheryl Gage 
Lynette Huettl 
Reed Mahlke 
Leanne Maunu 

Janel Mclaughlin BO E Ch 1 · h 1 f S h . P 
1 

A V . ery Gage I S gettmg e p rom 

T
tep aRme. au Robert Kusserow, the visiting artist, from 
om exmger Rapid City, SO. 

Carla Sumption 

51 



52 

Jeremy Bakeberg 
Darren Dosch 
Jonathen Ellwein 
Jeramy Jensen 
Joely Larson 
Heidi Marttila 

Nicole McLaughlm 
Sheila Napton 
Jennifer Paul 
Sandra Pehl 
Jesse Rystrom 
Gwen Schaunaman 

Primary use projects 
The first graders, with the help of Mrs. Fonder and 

their mothers, sold popcorn to earn money for preserv­
ing the Statue of Liberty. 

They studied special units including, "Seasons of 
the Year," "All About Me," and "Colors and You." 

In math, the students added and subtracted and 
worked some problem solving. 

The first grade student teacher, Pam Weidell, 
worked with the first grade students and Mrs. Fonder 
for nine weeks. 

The second grade, led by Mrs. Ullrich, studied spe­
cial units about bus and traffic safety, poison control, 
and the seasons. They reviewed VOWAC skills and 
completed a booklet in social studies. 

Lori Pahl, the student teacher for the second grade, 
helped Mrs. Ullrich with the students for nine weeks. 

The first and second grades presented a Nativity 
scene and sang songs for the Christmas program. 

The children used their recess time for playing 
games and using the new playground equipment pur­
chased by the Aid Association for Lutherans. 

Jeremiah Conley 
Amanda Cruse 
Dacey Cutler 
Sara Forsting 
Jodi Gunderson 
Manianne Martilla 

Sharie Maunu 
Trav1s Napton 
Amanda N1xon 
Wyatt Scepaniak 
Paul Sumption 

Not Pictured 
Jason Cox 

Brad Wollman 

UPPER First. 'Second grade performed the Nativity Scene at Christ­
mas program. ABOVE: Snow queen " Little Misses" are: Sandra, 
Gwen, Jennifer, Nicole, Joely, Sheila, and Heidi. Jeramy was the 
crown bearer. 



. . . . . i' 

.., "·· ... ·/· .. 

LEFT. joyce Durick joined the Barnard staff this year as the Chapter I 
M ath ins tructor. She helped individual students improve their weak 
math areas BELO W LEFT, Monica Dix continues to help the s tuden ts 
in grades kindergarten th rough eighth, improve their reading disabil­
ities BOTIOM LEFT: Portia johnson, special education instructor, 
guides Dawn Pehl with one of her subjects. Each of Mrs. johnson's 
s tudents is allowed to spend a certain amount of time with her each 
week 

Extra help is offered 
Barnard' s special education department was used not 

only to meet the needs of individual students but entire 
classes. Individual work gave children a chance to correct 
educational weaknesses. It also provided more time for 
the teachers to devote to the regular class. The Brigance 
inventory test was given to gauge the basic skill level of 
some of the students. Portia ] ohnson, one of the special 
ed. teachers, helped children with learning difficulties 
overcome or lower the intensity of their problem. She 
also worked with them to polish up math skills. The 
other special education teacher was Mrs. Monica Dix, 
who worked with all students, kindergarten through 
eighth grade, to improve their reading comprehension in 
all subjects. Joyce Durick, the Chapter I Math instructor, 
helped students use the correct problem solving tech­
niques. She met with students several times a week. 

Beginner_, s are small 
energetic group 

Starting school brought some new experiences for the 
kindergarten class of Barnard. Eating together in the 
cafeteria and playing with each other in the school yard 
helped them get to know each other. The children used 
traditional music, art, stories, and food to help them 
understand the holidays better. They were also part of the 
grade school' s Christmas program. Cara Dennert, their 
student teacher until after December, helped to introduce 
them to the basic colors, numbers, and the alphabet. 
With the D 'Nealian handwriting method they learned to 
print which prepares them for cursive writing in future 
grades. A few weeks before Easter, the Home Ec. II and III 
classes visited them. They taught them some new songs 
and told them a story in honor of the spring season. The 
children planted seeds in easter eggs. They were given an 
opportunity to learn cooperation, respect for their peers 
and their teachers, and responsibility (from duties per­
formed). 

jason Gable 
Ellen Groop 
Elisha jung 
David Maunu 
jessie Riggs 
Heather Rystrom 
Jill Schleder 
james Sumption 
jared Torrence 

Not pictured 
Daniel Napton 

53 



54 

Sharon Bain Shirley Heis 

Rose DesCamps Laverne Guidice 

Teachers guide students 
This year Shirley Heis taught the kindergarten the 

basic fundamentals to prepare them for the later years. 
Renee Fonder took up with the 1st grade where Mrs. 
Heis had left off the year before. Sandra Ullrich taught 
the 2nd grade some new subjects. Rose DesCamps 
taught the 3rd grade and was also in charge of the 
Talent Pool. Laverne Guidice had the 4th grade class 
and 3rd grade math. Ann Lanham was the home room 
teacher and taught English and math for the 5th and 
6th grades. Donnelly Kay was 6th grade home room 
teacher and also was the science and history teacher for 
the 5th and 6th. The 7th grade home room teacher was 
Kelly Hinds, who specialized in math, English, and 
computer. Tumbling team advisor and coach for ju­
nior high girl's basketball were also added to her du­
ties. Tim Beck was the 8th grade advisor and was the 
teacher for the 7th and 8th grades in science and histo­
ry. He coached high school girl's basketball and junior 
high boy's basketball. Sharon Bain was the librarian 
and helped with the 3rd grade. 

Renee Fonder Sandra Ullrich 

Don Kay Ann Lanham 

Kelly Hinds Tim Beck 

This page sponsored by AREA DENTAL CENTER and ANDERSON DRUG, INC. Ellendale, ND 



ABOVE. 1984-85 bus drivers. BACK: Rod Ulmer, Carol McCul­
lough, Mac McCullough, Brenda Emery. FRONT. Ted Derry, Me­
chanic, and Clem Braa. 

ABOVE Marv Luoma and Ruth Fischer stand beside a pan of their 
delicious shortcake in the kitchen at Frederick High School. RIGHT: 
janet Ellsworth and Lorraine Krogman pause in the midst of food 
preparation and the daily noon clean up at the Barnard lunchroom to 
pose for the photographer. 

Staff workers valued 
The Frederick and Barnard cooks, under supervision 

of Lorraine Krogman, worked hard to give the Elm 
Valley students variety and nutrition in their noon 
meals. Aside from cooking regular meals, during the 
school year, they celebrated holidays with special 
meals, such as a turkey dinner at Thanksgiving and 
Christmas and ham at Easter. 

The custodians also served our schools well with 
their consciencious work. They did general cleaning 
throughout the week and did a more thorough job on 
the weekends. 

This year's bus drivers were involved in many 
things. Along with bringing the children to and from 
school every day, they drove children to outings, con­
tests, and sports activities sponsored by the school 
district. Clem Braa drove the vocational students to 
Aberdeen and back to school every day. He also drove 
the after school activity bus which brought students 
participating in after school sport activities to West­
port and Barnard. Ted Derry serviced the buses as the 
school's mechanic. 

ABOVE. Todd oeller works at the Barnard 
Elementary School as the janitor. He is the 
general handyman around the school along 
with hi!. regular cleaning duties. 

ABOVE. Ted Derry takes a break from his 
JOb in the bus garage to pose with a laughing 
Carol McCullough in the foreground of the 
Barnard school. 

ABO E: Everett and Crystal Suurmeyer are 
the Frederick High School janitors. Everett 
takes care of the lawn surrounding the 
chool as well as being an efficient handy­

man. 

This page sponsored by: KENNETH KOSEL AUCTIONEER And SERVICE SHOE SHOP, Ellendale, NO. 
55 



56 

Barnard school keeps 
busy with activities 

Barnard students were involved in various activities 
throughout the year. One of these was the annual Christ­
mas program that was held on the 20th of December. The 
grades kindergarten through fourth followed the theme 
of "Windows of Christmas". Grades fifth and sixth told 
the tale of the Spirit of Christmas. The fifth and sixth 
grades designed their own costumes, memorized lines, 
and practiced songs. Grades seventh and eighth chose the 
theme of "Carols of Christmas." The Barnard students 
Christmas program was on the same night as the high 
school students. 

A Junior High Music Festival was held in Aberdeen on 
the 27th of October. Robin Smith played the baritone 
horn, Melissa Paul the clarinet, Gerri Klipfel the flute, 
and Heather Mikkonen, alto sax. The high school music 
contest was also added to the list of activities. The chorus 
and band practiced for the music contest under the direc­
tion of Mr. Kendall. They worked for many weeks to 
become familiar with the music that they would be sing­
ing and playing. The contest was held at the Johnsons 
Fine Art Center on March 29th. 

Soup labels were again collected. Several were received 
from people in Colorado and Arizona, thanks to the 
Brown County Newspaper. 

The Barnard students participated for the first time in 
the homecoming parade. They chose movie titles as their 
themes. The themes they chose were: lst-Muppets Take 
Manhatten, 2nd-Ghostbusters, 3rd-Karate Kid, 4th-Kara­
te Kid, 5th-Gremlins, 6th-Gremlins, 7th-Ghostbusters, 
and 8th-Ghostbusters. 

ABOVE. Thersia Cox, a student from Frederick High School, is helping 
jill Schleder and Elisha jung plant their flowers . 

ABOVE Boys from the fifth grade display their science projects. 
BELOW The eighth grade girls play a game against Leola, while Mr. 
Oster referees the game. 

ABOVE: Heather Mikkonen is doing one of her routines on the 
uneven bars on family night while many people look on. BELOW 
The seventh and eighth grade are singing one of their many songs at 
the Christmas program at Frederick. 



ABOVE: Bob Kusserow teaches students in Barnard about the basics 
of art. BELOW: Sixth grade students, Randy, Dillon, Corey, Mark, 
and Eric, use the new playground equipment during recess. 

BELOW: During the funfest, some of the Barnard students wait in 
line for the spook house which was one of the attractions of the 
evening. Parents of the students help to operate the events. 

Trips impress pupils 
The Barnard School was kept busy with the many 

activities that each class had. The Kindergarteners went 
to the Community Center with the third and fourth grad­
ers to sing, dance, and play musical instruments for the 
senior citizens of the town. 

During the year the first graders went to Darin 
Dosch's farm to see his farm and all the different animals 
on it. The second graders got to taste different foods as 
they studied Hawaii. Different children in the class 
brought coconuts, pineapples, and some other fruits and 
nuts for the class to taste. 

The last day of school was an extra special treat for the 
fourth, fifth , and sixth graders. They had a softball tour­
nament. They combined all the children in those grades 
and made three teams. The winner of the tournament 
received a trophy. Mr. Kay, the sixth grade teacher, was in 
charge of this activity. 

The sixth graders had special projects that they did in 
science. Each student brought a rocket that they thought 
would fly for their class. 

The gifted group of children went on special trips 
throughout the year. They went to the veterinary clinic in 
Frederick to see what vets do and all the equipment they 
use. They also went to the museum in Aberdeen to see the 
Art Gallery. 

The eighth graders went to Aberdeen to look up infor­
mation at the NSC Library and Alexander Mitchell Li­
brary for the term papers which they had to write for 
Mrs. Hinds' English class. 

ABOVE. Deserae Smith has punked out for the video day which the 
fifth and sixth graders had. She is seen here dressed up like Cyndi 
Lauper. 

57 



58 

Administration 16, 17 
Annual Staff 46 

BAIN, MELISSA 4, 6, 7, 22, 
23, 32, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 
42, 44 

Bain, Sharon 54 
Band 33, 36 
Barnard Activities 57 
Beck, Tim 22, 34, 54 
Boys Basketball 24, 25 
Braa, Clem 13, 18, 55 
Breitag, Cindy 11, 36, 45 
Bretsch, Judy 17 
Bus Drivers 55 

CAMPBELL, DAVID 4, 6, 7, 
9, 20, 32, 40, 41, 44, 46 

CANTWELL, CAROL 6, 7, 
8, 10, 22, 33, 36, 37, 44, 
45, 46 

Catlette, Chris 12, 20, 29 
Cheerleaders 26 
Chorus 10, 37 
Cooks 55 
Cormier, Terry 16 
Cox, Crystal 13 
Cox, Thersia 4, 11, 29, 35, 

45, 46 
Crawford, Angela 12, 36, 37, 

42 
Crawford, Catrina 13, 23, 

34, 35 
Cross Country 28 
Cruse, Melony 12, 23, 29, 36 
CURTIS, ROXANE 6, 7, 10, 

18, 35, 39 
Curtis, Sheila 4, 12, 23, 36, 

37, 46 

Index 
Custodians 55 
CUTLER, DANA 4, 6 , 7 , 9, 

32, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 46 
Cutler, Jayne 12, 14, 33, 35, 

40 

Dedication 2 
Derry, Ted 55 
DesCamps, Rose 54 
DINGER, KENNETH 6, 7 , 

9, 10, 18, 20, 21, 44 
Dix, Monica 53 
Drill T earn 35 
Durick, Joyce 53 

Eighth Grade 48 
Eisenbeisz, Roberta 8, 14, 45 
Ellsworth, Grant 4, 20, 32, 

34 
Ellsworth, Janet 55 
Ellwein, Pam 12, 23, 26, 28, 

29, 33, 35, 36, 37 
Emery, Brenda 55 

Faculty-Barnard 54 
Faculty-Frederick 14, 15, 16, 

17 
Fifth Grade SO 
First Grade 52 
Fischer, Ruth 55 
Fonder, Renee 54 
Football 20, 21 
Fourth Grade 51 
Freshmen 13 

Gage, Shelly 11, 18, 26, 29, 
36, 42, 46 

GERANEN, DOUG 6, 7, 10, 
18, 43 

Geranen, James 16 
Gerlach, Alvin 12, 20, 25, 29 
Gerlach, Amy 13, 23, 29 
Getty, Leighton 2, 10, 11, 

13, 16 
Girls Basketball 22, 23 
Graduation 10 
Guidice, La Verne 54 
Gunther, Karen 10, 16 

Ham, Kevin 4, 13, 29 
Ham, Ronda 11, 18, 22, 23, 

29, 4~ 41, 42, 43, 45 
HEIS, JASON 6, 7 , 8 , 9, 20, 

25, 29, 32 
Heis, Shirley 18, 54 
Heisinger, Sharon 16 
Hinds, Kelly 2, 30, 54 
HINZ, DEEANN 7, 8, 18, 

22, 29, 33, 39, 45, 46 
Hoerner, Bernice 12, 22, 23, 

26, 29, 33 
Hoerner, JoAnn 4, 11, 22, 

23, 26, 29, 35, 40, 45 
Hoerner, Luoise 13, 23, 26, 

29, 33, 34, 35, 39 
HOERNER, MARK 4, 6, 7 , 

8, 10, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 
28, 32, 44 

Hoines, Adrian 15 
Homecoming 32, 33 
Huettt Jamie 13 
Huettl, Larry 11, 20, 24, 25 
Huettt Leslie 13, 20, 24, 25, 

28 

Irion, Tracy 12 

Jensen, Doyne 10, 17 



Johnson, Portia 53 
Johnson, Wylie 11, 18 
Jump Rope for Heart 34 
Jung, Carol 11, 23, 26, 40, 

46 
J ung, Roger 13, 20 
Juniors 11 
Junior High Basketball 27, 

30 
Junior High Cheerleaders 27 
Junior High Football 21 
Junior High Tumbling 30 

Kay, Donneley 23, 54 
Kendall, Grant 4, 12, 25, 28, 

34, 36, 37 
Kendall, Roger 17, 37, 44 
Kindergarten 53 
KOLB, RENEE 7, 8, 22, 35, 

39, 45, 46 
Krogman, Loraine 55 

Lamport, Myrtle 16 
Lanham, Ann 54 
Larson, Clayton 11, 20, 24, 

44, 46 
LEONHARDT, TERRY 6, 

7, 8, 9, 10, 18, 20 
Luoma, Ann 4, 12, 22, 23, 

35, 36 
Luoma, Marvelin 55 
LUOMA, SUSAN 7, 8, 9, 

10, 22, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 
40, 41, 44, 45 

Majorettes 33 
MARSKE, LEE 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 

10, 20, 21, 24, 25, 29, 32, 
44 

MARTIN, HEATH 7, 9, 36, 
37, 42 

Maunu, Jason 13, 33 

Maunu, Serina 4, 10, 11, 38, 
44 

Maunu, Susan 17, 35, 45, 46 
Maunu, Tammy 11, 38 
McCulloch, Carol & Earl 55 
Mikkonen, Patrick 10, 11, 

20, 24, 25, 29, 36, 37, 40, 
41, 42, 43, 44 

Mikkonen, Rheiff 12, 20, 
24, 25, 29, 32, 34 

MIKKONEN, SONYA 7, 9, 
22, 26, 28, 29, 32, 36, 39, 
40, 41, 44, 45 

Mullner, Tammie 4, 13, 22, 
23, 29, 35, 36, 38, 46 

Nixon, Sheri 16 

Olson, Andrew 13 
Olson, Avery 13, 20 
Olson, Lee 4, 12 
Oral Interpretation 38 
Oster, Tom 15, 20, 25 

PENCE, STAN 6, 7, 8, 10, 
28, 29 

Play 40, 41 
Podoll, LeRoy 16 
Podoll, Troy 12, 20, 25, 28, 

34, 36, 37, 46 
Prom 42, 43 

Rasmussen, John 14, 20, 21, 
25, 34 

ROHWEDDER, TROY 7, 9, 
36, 40, 41 

Ronning, Martin 16 
Rouse, Leah 4, 12 
Rydberg, Jason 4, 12, 20, 24, 

25, 28, 29, 36, 37 

School Board 16 

Second Grade 52 
SENIORS 6, 7, 8, 9 
Seventh Grade 49 
Sixth Grade 50 
Smith, Kim 10, 11, 35, 36, 

37, 40, 41, 43, 45, 46 
Snow Queen 29 
Sophomores 12 
Special Education 53 
Student Council 46 
Student Life 4 
Students Exel 44, 45 
Sumption, John 16 
Suurmeyer, Crystal & 

Everett 55 

Third Grade 51 
Track 28, 29 
Tumbling 30 

Ullrich, Sandra 54 
ULMER, LETA 7, 9, 18, 26, 

32, 38, 40, 41 
Ulmer, Rodney 55 

VanDeRostyne, Linda 15 
Vocational·Education 18 
Voeller, Todd 55 

WALWORTH, JODI 6, 7, 9, 
22, 23, 26, 32, 33, 35, 39, 
40, 41, 43, 45, 46 

Walworth, Julie 12, 22, 23, 
26, 36, 37 

Wells, Peggy 4, 11 

Ylitalo, Colleen 4, 11, 36, 40 
Ylitalo, Ruth 14 

59 



School Day Memories 

As we reach out our hand 
The diploma we grasp, 
While we think of the memories 
Of the years in the past. 
Tears fill our eyes 
Because it's all gone, 
We re starting a new life, 
We have to move on. 
We hope friends will keep in touch 
As the years pass us by. 
Although it hurts inside 
We'll try not to cry. 
We think of kindergarten 
And our first day, 
Now we've reached the end 
We are going away. 
How do you say good-bye 
To friends who mean so much? 
Will there be time 
To sincerely keep in touch? 
You'll always have the memories 
Of your school years from day one, 
Don t think of school as ending 
Think a new life has begun. 

Class of '85 


















